6.0 External Mapping Tables

The Unicode standard exists in a world of other text and character encoding standards, some pri-
vate, some national, some international. One of the major strengths of the Unicode standard is the
number of other important standards that it covers. In many cases, decisions on whether to unify
characters or not were influenced by distinctions made in established and widely-used standards.

Conversion of characters between standards is not always a straightforward proposition. There are
many characters which have mixed semantics in one standard and may correspond to more than
one character in another. Sometimes standards give duplicate encodings for one and the same
character, at other times the interpretation of a whole set of characters may depend on the applica-
tion. Finally, there are subtle differences in what a standard may consider a character.

To assist and guide implementers, The Unicode Standard: Worldwide Character Encoding Version
1.0 provides a set of mapping tables to other standards. These tables consist of one-to-one map-
pings from the Unicode standard to another published character standard. They include occa-
sional multiple mappings. Their primary function is to identify the characters in these standards in
the context of the Unicode standard. In many cases, data conversion between the Unicode standard
and other standards will be application-dependent or context-sensitive.

Disclaimer

The content of all mapping tables has been verified as far as possible by the Unicode Consortium.
However, the Unicode Consortium does not guarantee that the tables are correct in every detail.
The mapping tables are provided for informational purposes only. The Unicode Consortium is not
responsible for errors that may occur either in the mapping tables or in software which imple-
ments those tables as they are printed in this volume. All implementers should check the relevant
international, national, and vendor standards in cases where ambiguity of interpretation may
occur,
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6.1 ISO Mapping Tables

This section includes the following mapping tables:

* Unicode value to ISO 8859, which contains several 8-bit character sets covering the Latin, Greek,
Cyrillic, Hebrew and Arabic scripts

* Unicode value to ISO 8879, which contains character mapping to SGML

* Unicode value to ISO DIS 6862.2, which contains a collection of mathematical symbols
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Unicode Encoding to ISO 8859 Mappings

For Unicode U+0000 to U+007F all mappings are identities.

UNIC

00A0
00A1
00A2
00A3
00A4
00AS
00A6
00A7
00A8
00A9
00AA
00AB
00AC
00AD
00AE
00AF
00BO
00B1
00B2
00B3
00B4
00B5
00B6
00B7
00B8
00BS
00BA
O0BE
00BC
00BD
00BE
00BF
00Co
o0c1
00C2
00c3
ooca
00C5
00C6
00C7
00C8
00C9
oocA
00CB
00CcC
00CD
00CE
00CF
00D1
00D2
00D3

2
AD

A4

A7

A8

AD

BO

B4

B8

a1
c2

Cc4

Cc7

9

CB

cD
CGE

D3

A0

A3
A4

AT
A8

AD

BO

B2
B3
B4
B5

B7
B8

BD

co
al
c2

c4

c7
Cc8
c9
CA
B
cc
cb
CE
CF
D1
D2
D3
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4
AD

A4

A7
A8

AD

AF
BO

B4

B8

a1
c2
3
ca
c5
C6

9

CB

cD
CE

5
AD

FD

AD

A0

A4

AD

AD

A3

AB
A7
A8
A9

AB

AC
AD

BO
B1
B2
B3

B7

BB

BD
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8
A0

A2
A3
Ad
A5
Ab
AT
A8
A9

AB
AC
AD
AE

BO
B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8
B9

BB
BC
BD
BE

2

A0
Al
A2
A3
Ad
A5
Ab
A7
A8
A9
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
AF
BO
B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8
B9
BA
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
co
1
c2
c3
c4
5
ce
c7
cs8
Q9
CA
B
CcC
cD
CE
CF
D1
D2
D3

Unicode character name

NON-BREAKING SPACE

INVERTED EXCLAMATION MARK
CENT SIGN

POUND SIGN

CURRENCY SIGN

YEN SIGN

BROKEN VERTICAL BAR

SECTION SIGN

SPACING DIAERESIS

COPYRIGHT SIGN

FEMININE ORDINAL INDICATOR
LEFT POINTING GUILLEMET

NOT SIGN

SOFT HYPHEN

REGISTERED TRADE MARK SIGN
SPACING MACRON

DEGREE SIGN

PLUS-OR-MINUS SIGN
SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT TWO
SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT THREE
SPACING ACUTE

MICRO SIGN

PARAGRAPH SIGN

MIDDLE DOT

SPACING CEDILLA

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT ONE
MASCULINE ORDINAL INDICATOR
RIGHT POINTING GUILLEMET
FRACTION ONE QUARTER
FRACTION ONE HALF

FRACTION THREE QUARTERS
INVERTED QUESTION MARK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A RING
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A E

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O ACUTE
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UNIC 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Unicode character name

00D4 D4 D4 D4 D4 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
00D5 D5 D5 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O TILDE
0obDe D6 D6 D6 D6 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O DIAERESIS
00D7 D7 D7 D7 AA D7 MULTIPLICATION SIGN

00D8 D8 D8 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O SLASH
00D9 D9 D9 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U GRAVE
00DA DA DA DA DA LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U ACUTE
00DB DB DB DB LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
00DC DC DC DC DC LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U DIAERESIS
00DD DD LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y ACUTE
00DF DF DF DF DF LATIN SMALL LETTER SHARP S

00EO EQ EO LATIN SMALL LETTER A GRAVE

00E1 E1 E1 E1 E1 LATIN SMALL LETTER A ACUTE

00E2 E2 E2 E2 E2 LATIN SMALL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
00E3 E3 E3 LATIN SMALL LETTER A TILDE

00E4 E4 E4 E4 E4 LATIN SMALL LETTER A DIAERESIS
00E5 E5 E5 LATIN SMALL LETTER A RING

00E6 E6 E6 LATIN SMALL LETTER A E

00E7 E7 E7 E7 LATIN SMALL LETTER C CEDILLA
00E8 E8 E8 LATIN SMALL LETTER E GRAVE

00E9 E9 E9 ES E9 LATIN SMALL LETTER E ACUTE

OOEA EA EA LATIN SMALL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
00EB EB EB EB EB LATIN SMALL LETTER E DIAERESIS
00EC EC EC LATIN SMALL LETTER | GRAVE

00ED ED ED ED ED LATIN SMALL LETTER | ACUTE

0OEE EE EE EE EE LATIN SMALL LETTER | CIRCUMFLEX
00EF EF EF LATIN SMALL LETTER | DIAERESIS
00F1 F1 F1 LATIN SMALL LETTER N TILDE

00F2 F2 F2 LATIN SMALL LETTER O GRAVE

00F3 F3 F3 F3 LATIN SMALL LETTER © ACUTE

00F4 F4 F4 F4 F4 LATIN SMALL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
00F5 F5 F5 LATIN SMALL LETTER O TILDE

00F6 Fé F6 F6 F6 LATIN SMALL LETTER O DIAERESIS
00F7 F7 F7 F7 BA F7 DIVISION SIGN

00F8 F8 F8 LATIN SMALL LETTER O SLASH

00F9 F9 F9 LATIN SMALL LETTER U GRAVE
00FA FA FA FA FA LATIN SMALL LETTER U ACUTE

00FB FB FB FB LATIN SMALL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
00FC FC FC FC FC LATIN SMALL LETTER U DIAERESIS
00FD FD LATIN SMALL LETTER Y ACUTE

OOFF FF LATIN SMALL LETTER Y DIAERESIS
0100 co LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A MACRON
0101 EO LATIN SMALL LETTER A MACRON
0102 c3 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A BREVE
0103 E3 LATIN SMALL LETTER A BREVE

0104 Al Al LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A OGONEK
0105 B1 B1 LATIN SMALL LETTER A OGONEK
0106 C6 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C ACUTE
0107 E6 LATIN SMALL LETTER C ACUTE

0108 C6 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C CIRCUMFLEX
0109 E6 LATIN SMALL LETTER C CIRCUMFLEX
010A 5 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C DOT

0108B ES LATIN SMALL LETTER C DOT

010C c8 c8 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C HACEK
010D E8 E8 LATIN SMALL LETTER C HACEK

010E CF LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D HACEK
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010F

0110
0111

0112
0113
0116
0117
0118
0119

011A
011B
011C
011D
011E
011F

0120
0121

0122
0123
0124
0125
0126
0127
0128
0129
012A
0128
012E
012F

0130
0131

0134
0135
0136
0137
0138
0139
013A
013B
013C
013D
013E
0141

0142
0143
0144
0145
0146
0147
0148
014A
0148
014C
014D
0150
0151
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EF
DO
FO

CA
EA
cC
EC

5
E5

A5
BS
A3
B3
D1
F1

D2

F2

D5
F5

D8
F8
AB
BB
D5
F5

Ab
B6
Al
B1

A9
B9
AC
BC

DO
FO

AA
BA
cc
EC

CA
EA

AB
BB

A5
B5
CF
EF
&7
E7

D3
F3
A2

A6
B6

D1
F1

BD
BF
D2
F2

DO
FO

DD
FD

Unicode character name

LATIN SMALL LETTER D HACEK
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D BAR

LATIN SMALL LETTER D BAR

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E MACRON
LATIN SMALL LETTER E MACRON
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E DOT

LATIN SMALL LETTER E DOT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E OGONEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER E OGONEK
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E HACEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER E HACEK
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER G CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G BREVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER G BREVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G DOT

LATIN SMALL LETTER G DOT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER G CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER H CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H BAR

LATIN SMALL LETTER H BAR

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER I TILDE
LATIN SMALL LETTER I TILDE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | MACRON
LATIN SMALL LETTER | MACRON
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | OGONEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER | OGONEK
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | DOT

LATIN SMALL LETTER DOTLESS |
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER J CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER J CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER K CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER K CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER KRA

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER L ACUTE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER L CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L HACEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER L HACEK
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L SLASH
LATIN SMALL LETTER L SLASH

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER N ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER N CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N HACEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER N HACEK
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER ENG

LATIN SMALL LETTER ENG

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O MACRON
LATIN SMALL LETTER O MACRON
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O DOUBLE ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER O DOUBLE ACUTE
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0154
0155
0156
0157
0158
0159
015A
015B
015C
015D
015E
015F
0160
0161
0162
0163
0164
0165
0166
0167
0168
0169
D16A
0168
016C
016D
016E
016F
0170
0171
0172
0173
0179
017A
017B
017C
017D
017E
02C7
02D8
02D9
02DB
02DD
0371
0372
0386
0388
0389
038A
038C
038E
038F
0390

0391
0392
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co
EO

D8
F8
Ab
B6

AA
BA
A9
B9
DE
FE
AB
BB

D9
F9
DB
FB

AC
BC
AF
BF
AE
BE
B7
A2
FF

B2
BD

DE
FE

AA
BA

DD
FD

AF
BF

A2
FF

A3
B3

A9
B9

AC
BC
DD
FD
DE
FE

D9
F9

AE
BE
B7

FF
B2

Al
A2
B6
B8
B9
BA
BC
BE
BF
co

1
c2

DE
FE

Unicode character name

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R ACUTE

LATIN SMALL LETTER R ACUTE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER R CEDILLA

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R HACEK

LATIN SMALL LETTER R HACEK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S ACUTE

LATIN SMALL LETTER S ACUTE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER S CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER S CEDILLA

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S HACEK

LATIN SMALL LETTER S HACEK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER T CEDILLA

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T HACEK

LATIN SMALL LETTER T HACEK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T BAR

LATIN SMALL LETTER T BAR

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U TILDE

LATIN SMALL LETTER U TILDE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U MACRON
LATIN SMALL LETTER U MACRON
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U BREVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER U BREVE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U RING

LATIN SMALL LETTER U RING

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U DOUBLE ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER U DOUBLE ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U OGONEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER U OGONEK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z ACUTE

LATIN SMALL LETTER Z ACUTE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z DOT

LATIN SMALL LETTER Z DOT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z HACEK

LATIN SMALL LETTER Z HACEK
MODIFIER LETTER HACEK

SPACING BREVE

SPACING DOT ABOVE

SPACING OGONEK

SPACING DOUBLE ACUTE

GREEK NON-SPACING DASIA PNEUMATA
GREEK NON-SPACING PSILI PNEUMATA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
TONQS

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER BETA
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0393
0394
0395
0396
0397
0398
0399
039A
0398
039C
039D
039E
039F
03A0
03A1
03A3
03A4
03A5
03A6
03A7
03A8
03A9
03AA
03AB

03AC
03AD
03AE
03AF
03B0O

03B1

03B2
03B3
0384
03B5
03B6
03B7
03B8
03B9
03BA
03BB
03BC
03BD
03BE
03BF

03C0
03C1

03C2
03C3
03Ca
03C5
03C6
03C7
03C8
03C9

7

c3
c4
c5
Co
c7
C8
a9
CA
CB
cC
cD
CE
CF
DO
D1
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
DA
DB

DC
DD
DE
DF
EO

E1
E2
E3
E4
ES.
E6
E7
E8
E9
EA
EB
EC
ED
EE
EF
FO
F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
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Unicode character name

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER GAMMA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER DELTA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ZETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER THETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER KAPPA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER LAMBDA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER MU

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER NU

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER RHO
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER SIGMA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER TAU
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PHI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER CHI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PSI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON
DIAERESIS

GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
TONOS

GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA
GREEK SMALL LETTER BETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER GAMMA
GREEK SMALL LETTER DELTA
GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON
GREEK SMALL LETTER ZETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER THETA
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA

GREEK SMALL LETTER KAPPA
GREEK SMALL LETTER LAMBDA
GREEK SMALL LETTER MU

GREEK SMALL LETTER NU

GREEK SMALL LETTER XI

GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON
GREEK SMALL LETTER PI

GREEK SMALL LETTER RHO

GREEK SMALL LETTER FINAL 5IGMA
GREEK SMALL LETTER SIGMA
GREEK SMALL LETTER TAU

GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON
GREEK SMALL LETTER PHI

GREEK SMALL LETTER CHI

GREEK SMALL LETTER PSI

GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA

471



UNIC

03CA
03CB
03CC
03CD
03CE
03F3
03F4
0401
0402
0403
0404
0405
0406
0407
0408
0409
040A
040B
040C
040E
040F
0410
0411
0412
0413
0414
0415
0416
0417
0418
0419
041A
041B
041C
041D
041E
041F
0420
0421
0422
0423
0424
0425
0426
0427
0428
0429
042A
042B
042C
042D
042E
042F
0430
0431
0432
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Al
A2
A3
A4
A5
Ab
A7
A8
A9
AA
AB
AC
AE
AF
BO
B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8
B9
BA
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
Co
C1
2
c3
c4
5
6
c7
Cc8
c9
CA
CB
cC
cb
CE
CF
DO
D1
D2

FA
FB
FC
FD
FE
B4
B5

Unicode character name

GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA TONOS
GREEK SPACING TONOS

GREEK SPACING DIAERESIS TONOS
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER 10

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DIJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER GJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER E

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DZE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER |

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER Y1

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER JE

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER LJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER NJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TSHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KIJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHORT U
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DZHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER A

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER BE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER VE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER GE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER IE

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ZHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ZE

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER Il

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHORT Il
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KA
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EL

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EM
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EN
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER O

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER PE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ER
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ES
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TE

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER U

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EF

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KHA
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TSE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER CHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHA
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHCHA
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER HARD SIGN
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER YERI
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SOFT SIGN
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER REVERSED E
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER 1U

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER IA

CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER A

CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER BE

CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER VE
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0433
0434
0435
0436
0437
0438
0439
043A
043B
043C
043D
043E
043F
0440
0441
0442
0443
0444
0445
0446
0447
0448
0449
044A
0448
044C
044D
044E
044F
0451
0452
0453
0454
0455
0456
0457
0458
0459
045A
045B
045C
045E
045F
05D0
05D1
05D2
05D3
05D4
05D5
05D6
05D7
05D8
05D9
05DA
05DB
05DC
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D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
DA
DB
DC
DD
DE
DF
EO
E1
E2
E3
E4
E5
E6
E7
E8
E9
EA
EB
EC
ED
EE
EF
F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
FA
FB
FC
FE
FF

EQ
E1

E2
E3
E4
ES
E6
E7
E8
E9
EA
EB
EC

Unicode character name

CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER GE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER IE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ZHE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ZE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER |l
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHORT 1l
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EL
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EM
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EN
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER O
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER PE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ER
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ES
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER U
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EF
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KHA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TSE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER CHE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHCHA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER HARD SIGN
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER YERI
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SOFT SIGN
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER REVERSED E
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER IU
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER IA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER 10
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DJE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER GIJE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER E
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DZE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER |
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER YI
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER JE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER LJE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER NIJE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TSHE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KJE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHORT U
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DZHE
HEBREW LETTER ALEF

HEBREW LETTER BET

HEBREW LETTER GIMEL
HEBREW LETTER DALET
HEBREW LETTER HE

HEBREW LETTER VAV

HEBREW LETTER ZAYIN
HEBREW LETTER HET

HEBREW LETTER TET

HEBREW LETTER YOD

HEBREW LETTER FINAL KAF
HEBREW LETTER KAF

HEBREW LETTER LAMED
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05DD ED HEBREW LETTER FINAL MEM
05DE EE HEBREW LETTER MEM

05DF EF HEBREW LETTER FINAL NUN
05E0 FO HEBREW LETTER NUN

05E1 F1 HEBREW LETTER SAMEKH

05E2 F2 HEBREW LETTER AYIN

05E3 F3 HEBREW LETTER FINAL PE

05E4 F4 HEBREW LETTER PE

05E5 F5 HEBREW LETTER FINAL TSADI
05E6 Fé HEBREW LETTER TSADI

05E7 F7 HEBREW LETTER QOF

0O5E8 F8 HEBREWV LETTER RESH

05E9 F9 HEBREW LETTER SHIN

O5EA FA HEBREW LETTER TAV

060C AC ARABIC COMMA

061B BB ARABIC SEMICOLON

061F BF ARABIC QUESTION MARK

0621 al ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH

0622 c2 ARABIC LETTER MADDAH ON ALEF
0623 3 ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH ON ALEF
0624 c4 ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH ON WAW
0625 a5 ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH UNDER ALEF
0626 C6 ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH ON YA
0627 Cc7 ARABIC LETTER ALEF

0628 c8 ARABIC LETTER BAA

0629 co ARABIC LETTER TAA MARBUTAH
062A CA ARABIC LETTER TAA

062B CB ARABIC LETTER THAA

062C cC ARABIC LETTER JEEM

062D cD ARABIC LETTER HAA

062E CE ARABIC LETTER KHAA

062F CF ARABIC LETTER DAL

0630 DO ARABIC LETTER THAL

0631 D1 ARABIC LETTER RA

0632 D2 ARABIC LETTER ZAIN

0633 D3 ARABIC LETTER SEEN

0634 D4 ARABIC LETTER SHEEN

0635 D5 ARABIC LETTER SAD

0636 D6 ARABIC LETTER DAD

0637 D7 ARABIC LETTER TAH

0638 D8 ARABIC LETTER DHAH

0639 D9 ARABIC LETTER AIN

063A DA ARABIC LETTER GHAIN

0640 EO ARABIC TATWEEL

0641 E1 ARABIC LETTER FA

0642 E2 ARABIC LETTER QAF

0643 E3 ARABIC LETTER CAF

0644 E4 ARABIC LETTER LAM

0645 E5 ARABIC LETTER MEEM

0646 E6 ARABIC LETTER NOON

0647 E7 ARABIC LETTER HA

0648 E8 ARABIC LETTER waw

0649 E9 ARABIC LETTER ALEF MAQSURAH
064A EA ARABIC LETTER YA

064B EB ARABIC FATHATAN

064C EC ARABIC DAMMATAN
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064D
064E
064F

0650
0651

0652
0660
0661

0662
0663
0664
0665
0666
0667
0668
0669
2015
2017
203E
2116
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FO

ED
EE
EF

FO

F1

F2
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

AF

DF
AF

Unicode character name

ARABIC KASRATAN
ARABIC FATHAH

ARABIC DAMMAH

ARABIC KASRAH

ARABIC SHADDAH

ARABIC SUKUN
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT ZERO
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT ONE
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT TWO
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT THREE
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT FOUR
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT FIVE
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT SIX
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT SEVEN
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT EIGHT
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT NINE
QUOTATION DASH
SPACING DOUBLE UNDERSCORE
SPACING OVERSCORE
NUMERO
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Unicode Encoding to ISO 8879 (SGML) & ISO DIS 6862.2 Mappings

ISO 8879-1986 contains an ASCII-alphabetic encoding of a large number of “character entities”
used as identifiers in SGML (Standard Graphic Markup Language). The following table maps Uni-
code character encodings to the entity reference names of those character entities which clearly
constitute characters in the sense used by the Unicode standard. However, SGML also contains
many identifiers for character entities which are glyph variants or stylistic variants which do not
have one-to-one mappings with Unicode characters.

ISO/DIS 6862.2 contains two 7-bit character encodings of mathematical symbols of various types.
The first encoding (set GO) is identified by numbers beginning with a digit 0 in the table below, for
example, 07.13, while the second encoding (set G1) is identified by numbers beginning with a digit
1 in the table below, for example, 17.13. The other digits are to be interpreted as decimal values
corresponding to regular ISO conventions for citing the position of characters in code tables; 17.13
can thus be interpreted as position 7/13 in the code table for set G1.

UNIC 6862.2 SGML Unicode character name
0021 excl EXCLAMATION MARK
0023 num NUMBER SIGN

0024 dollar DOLLAR SIGN

0025 percnt PERCENT SIGN

0026 amp AMPERSAND

0027 quot APOSTROPHE-QUOTE
0028 Ipar OPENING PARENTHESIS
0029 rpar CLOSING PARENTHESIS
002A ast ASTERISK

002B 05.00 plus PLUS SIGN

002C comma COMMA

oozp hyphen HYPHEN-MINUS

002E period PERIOD

002F sol SLASH

003A colon COLON

003B semi SEMICOLON

003C It LESS-THAN SIGN

003D equals EQUALS SIGN

003E gt GREATER-THAN SIGN

003F quest QUESTION MARK

0040 commat COMMERCIAL AT

005B Isqb OPENING SQUARE BRACKET
005C bsol BACKSLASH

005D rsgb CLOSING SQUARE BRACKET
005E circ SPACING CIRCUMFLEX
005F lowbar SPACING UNDERSCORE
0060 grave SPACING GRAVE

007B lcub OPENING CURLY BRACKET
007C verbar VERTICAL BAR

007D rcub CLOSING CURLY BRACKET
007E tilde TILDE

00AD0 nbsp NON-BREAKING SPACE
00A1 iexcl INVERTED EXCLAMATION MARK
00A2 cent CENT SIGN

00A3 pound POUND SIGN
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00A4
00A5
00A6
00A7
00A8
00AS8
00A9
00AA
00AB
00AC
00AD
00AE
00AF
00BO
00B1
00B2
00B3
00B4
00B5
00B6
00B7
00B8
00B9
00BA
00OBB
00BC
00BD
00BE
00BF
00C0
ooci
00C2
00C3
00C4
00C5
00C6
00C7
00C8
00C9
00CA
00CE
0occ
00CD
00CE
00CF
00D0
00D1
00D2
00D3
00D4
00D5
00D6
00D7
0oD8
00D9
00DA

6862.2

07.05

03.12
03.01

03.00

SGML

curren
yen
brvbar
sect
die,Dot
uml
copy
ordf
laquo
not
shy
reg
macr
deg
plusmn
sup2
sup3
acute
micro
para
middot
cedil
sup1
ordm
raquo
frac14
frac12
frac34
iquest
Agrave
Aacute
Acirc
Atilde
Auml
Aring
AElig
Ccedil
Egrave
Eacute
Ecirc
Euml
Igrave
lacute
Icirc
luml
ETH
Ntilde
Ograve
Qacute
Qacute
Otilde
Ouml
times
Oslash
Ugrave
Uacute

Unicode character name

CURRENCY SIGN

YEN SIGN

BROKEN VERTICAL BAR

SECTION SIGN

SPACING DIAERESIS

SPACING DIAERESIS

COPYRIGHT SIGN

FEMININE ORDINAL INDICATOR
LEFT POINTING GUILLEMET

NOT SIGN

SOFT HYPHEN

REGISTERED TRADE MARK SIGN
SPACING MACRON

DEGREE SIGN

PLUS-OR-MINUS SIGN

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT TWO
SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT THREE

SPACING ACUTE

MICRO SIGN

PARAGRAPH SIGN

MIDDLE DOT

SPACING CEDILLA

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT ONE
MASCULINE ORDINAL INDICATOR
RIGHT POINTING GUILLEMET
FRACTION ONE QUARTER
FRACTION ONE HALF

FRACTION THREE QUARTERS
INVERTED QUESTION MARK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A RING
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A E

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER ETH

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O DIAERESIS
MULTIPLICATION SIGN

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O SLASH
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U ACUTE
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00DB Ucirc LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
00DC Uuml LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U DIAERESIS
00DD Yacute LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y ACUTE
00DE THORN LATIN CAPITAL LETTER THORN

00DF szlig LATIN SMALL LETTER SHARP S

O0EO agrave LATIN SMALL LETTER A GRAVE

00E1 aacute LATIN SMALL LETTER A ACUTE

00E2 acirc LATIN SMALL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
00E3 atilde LATIN SMALL LETTER A TILDE

00E4 auml LATIN SMALL LETTER A DIAERESIS
00ES aring LATIN SMALL LETTER A RING

00E6 aelig LATIN SMALL LETTER A E

Q0E7 ccedil LATIN SMALL LETTER C CEDILLA
00E8 egrave LATIN SMALL LETTER E GRAVE

00E9 eacute LATIN SMALL LETTER E ACUTE

00EA ecirc LATIN SMALL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
00EB eum| LATIN SMALL LETTER E DIAERESIS
00EC igrave LATIN SMALL LETTER | GRAVE

00ED iacute LATIN SMALL LETTER | ACUTE

QOOEE icirc LATIN SMALL LETTER I CIRCUMFLEX
OOEF iuml LATIN SMALL LETTER | DIAERESIS
00F0 eth LATIN SMALL LETTER ETH

00F1 ntilde LATIN SMALL LETTER N TILDE

00F2 ograve LATIN SMALL LETTER O GRAVE

00F3 oacute LATIN SMALL LETTER O ACUTE

00F4 ocirc LATIN SMALL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
0O0F5 otilde LATIN SMALL LETTER O TILDE

00F6 ouml LATIN SMALL LETTER O DIAERESIS
00F7 04.00 divide DIVISION SIGN

00F8 oslash LATIN SMALL LETTER O SLASH

00F9 ugrave LATIN SMALL LETTER U GRAVE

00FA uacute LATIN SMALL LETTER U ACUTE

00FB ucirc LATIN SMALL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
00FC uuml LATIN SMALL LETTER U DIAERESIS
00FD yacute LATIN SMALL LETTER Y ACUTE

00FE thorn LATIN SMALL LETTER THORN

0O0FF yuml LATIN SMALL LETTER Y DIAERESIS
0100 Amacr LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A MACRON
0101 amacr LATIN SMALL LETTER A MACRON
0102 Abreve LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A BREVE
0103 abreve LATIN SMALL LETTER A BREVE

0104 Aogon LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A OGONEK
0105 aogon LATIN SMALL LETTER A OGONEK
0106 Cacute LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C ACUTE
0107 cacute LATIN SMALL LETTER C ACUTE

0108 Ccirc LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C CIRCUMFLEX
0109 ccirc LATIN SMALL LETTER C CIRCUMFLEX
010A Cdot LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C DOT

010B cdot LATIN SMALL LETTER C DOT

010C Ccaron LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C HACEK
010D ccaron LATIN SMALL LETTER C HACEK

010E Dcaron LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D HACEK
010F dcaron LATIN SMALL LETTER D HACEK

0110 Dstrok LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D BAR

0111 dstrok LATIN SMALL LETTER D BAR

0112 Emacr LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E MACRON
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0113
0116
0117
0118
0119
011A
011B
011C
011D
011E
011F
0120
0121
0122
0123
0124
0125
0126
0127
0128
0129
012A
012B
012E
012F
0130
0131
0132
0133
0134
0135
0136
0137
0138
0139
013A
013B
013C
013D
013E
013F
0140
0141
0142
0143
0144
0145
0146
0147
0148
0149
014A
014B
014C
014D
0150

6862.2 SGML

emacr
Edot
edot
Eogon
eogon
Ecaron
ecaron
Gcairc
gcirc
Gbreve
gbreve
Gdot
gdot
Geedil
gacute
Hcirc
hcirc
Hstrok
hstrok
Itilde
itilde
Imacr
imacr
logon
iogon
Idot
inodot
g
ijlig
Jcirc
jeirc
Kcedil
kcedil
kgreen
Lacute
lacute
Lcedil
Icedil
Lcaron
Icaron
Lmidot
Imidot
Lstrok
Istrok
Nacute
nacute
Ncedil
ncedil
Ncaron
ncaron
napos
ENG
eng
Omacr
omacr
Odblac

Unicode character name

LATIN SMALL LETTER E MACRON
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E DOT

LATIN SMALL LETTER E DOT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E OGONEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER E OGONEK
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E HACEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER E HACEK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER G CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G BREVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER G BREVE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G DOT

LATIN SMALL LETTER G DOT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER G CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER H CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H BAR

LATIN SMALL LETTER H BAR

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER I TILDE

LATIN SMALL LETTER | TILDE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | MACRON
LATIN SMALL LETTER | MACRON
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | OGONEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER | OGONEK
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | DOT

LATIN SMALL LETTER DOTLESS |
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | J

LATIN SMALL LETTER | J

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER J CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER J CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER K CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER K CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER KRA

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER L ACUTE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER L CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L HACEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER L HACEK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L WITH MIDDLE DOT
LATIN SMALL LETTER L WITH MIDDLE DOT
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L SLASH
LATIN SMALL LETTER L 5LASH

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER N ACUTE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER N CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N HACEK
LATIN SMALL LETTER N HACEK

LATIN SMALL LETTER APOSTROPHE N
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER ENG

LATIN SMALL LETTER ENG

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O MACRON
LATIN SMALL LETTER O MACRON
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O DOUBLE ACUTE
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0151 odblac LATIN SMALL LETTER O DOUBLE ACUTE
0152 OElig LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O E

0153 oelig LATIN SMALL LETTEROE

0154 Racute LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R ACUTE

0155 racute LATIN SMALL LETTER R ACUTE

0156 Reedil LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R CEDILLA
0157 rcedil LATIN SMALL LETTER R CEDILLA

0158 Rcaron LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R HACEK

0159 rcaron LATIN SMALL LETTER R HACEK

015A Sacute LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S ACUTE

015B sacute LATIN SMALL LETTER S ACUTE

015C Scirc LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S CIRCUMFLEX
015D scirc LATIN SMALL LETTER S CIRCUMFLEX
015E Scedil LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S CEDILLA
015F scedil LATIN SMALL LETTER S CEDILLA

0160 Scaron LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S HACEK

0161 scaron LATIN SMALL LETTER S HACEK

0162 Tcedil LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T CEDILLA
0163 tcedil LATIN SMALL LETTER T CEDILLA

0164 Tcaron LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T HACEK

0165 tcaron LATIN SMALL LETTER T HACEK

0166 Tstrok LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T BAR

0167 tstrok LATIN SMALL LETTER T BAR

0168 Utilde LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U TILDE

0169 utilde LATIN SMALL LETTER U TILDE

016A Umacr LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U MACRON
016B umacr LATIN SMALL LETTER U MACRON
016C Ubreve LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U BREVE

016D ubreve LATIN SMALL LETTER U BREVE

016E Uring LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U RING

016F uring LATIN SMALL LETTER U RING

0170 Udblac LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U DOUBLE ACUTE
0171 udblac LATIN SMALL LETTER U DOUBLE ACUTE
0172 Uogon LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U OGONEK
0173 uogon LATIN SMALL LETTER U OGONEK
0174 Weirc LATIN CAPITAL LETTER W CIRCUMFLEX
0175 wcirc LATIN SMALL LETTER W CIRCUMFLEX
0176 Ycirc LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y CIRCUMFLEX
0177 ycirc LATIN SMALL LETTER Y CIRCUMFLEX
0178 Yuml LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y DIAERESIS
0179 Zacute LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z ACUTE

017A zacute LATIN SMALL LETTER Z ACUTE

017B Zdot LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z DOT

017C zdot LATIN SMALL LETTER Z DOT

017D Zcaron LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z HACEK

017E zcaron LATIN SMALL LETTER Z HACEK

0192 fnof LATIN SMALL LETTER SCRIPT F

02BC apos MODIFIER LETTER APOSTROPHE

02C7 caron MODIFIER LETTER HACEK

02D8 breve SPACING BREVE

02D9 dot SPACING DOT ABOVE

02DA ring SPACING RING ABOVE

02DB ogon SPACING OGONEK

02DC tilde SPACING TILDE

02DD dblac SPACING DOUBLE ACUTE

0302 02.12 NON-SPACING CIRCUMFLEX
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0307
0308
030C
0336
0338
0386
0388
0389
038A
038C
038E
038F
0390
0391
0392
0393
0394
0395
0396
0397
0398
0399
039A
0398
039C
039D
039E
039F
03A0
03A1
03A3
03A4
03A5
03A6
03A7
03A8
03A9
03AA
03AB
03AC
03AD
03AE
03AF
0380
0381
0382
03B3
03B4
03B5
03B6
03B7
03B8
03B8
03B9
03BA
03BB

6862.2 SGML

02.09
02.10
02.13
02.04
02.01

Aacgr
Eacgr
EEacgr
lacgr
Oacgr
Uacgr
OHacgr
idiagr

Agr

Bgr
Ggr,Gamma
Dgr,Delta
Egr

Zar

EEgr
THgr,Theta
Igr

Kar
Lgr,Lambda
Magr

Ngr

Xgr,Xi
Ogr

Pgr,Pi

Rgr
Sgr,Sigma
Tgr
Ugr,Upsi
PHgr,Phi
KHgr
PSgr,Psi
OHgr,Omega
Idigr
Udigr
aacgr
eacgr
eeacgr
iacgr
udiagr
agr,alpha
bgr,beta
ggr,gamma
dgr,delta
egr,epsi
zgr,zeta
eeqgr,eta
thetas
thgr
igr,iota
kgr,kappa
Igr,lambda

Unicode character name

NON-SPACING DOT ABOVE
NON-SPACING DIAERESIS

NON-SPACING HACEK

NON-SPACING LONG BAR OVERLAY
NON-SPACING LONG SLASH OVERLAY
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER BETA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER GAMMA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER DELTA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ZETA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER THETA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER KAPPA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER LAMBDA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER MU

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER NU

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER RHO

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER SIGMA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER TAU

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PHI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER CHI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PSI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA

GREEK SMALL LETTER BETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER GAMMA

GREEK SMALL LETTER DELTA

GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON

GREEK SMALL LETTER ZETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER THETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER THETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA

GREEK SMALL LETTER KAPPA

GREEK SMALL LETTER LAMBDA
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03BC
03BD
03BE
03BF
03C0
03C1
03C2
03C3
03C4
03¢5
03Ce
03¢7
03C8
03C9
03CA
03CB
03CC
03CD
03CE
03D1
03D5
03D6
03DD
03F0
03F1
0401
0402
0403
0404
0405
0406
0407
0408
0409
040A
040B
040C
040E
040F
0410
0411
0412
0413
0414
0415
0416
0417
0418
0419
041A
041B
041C
041D
041E
041F
0420

482
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S5GML

mgr,mu
ngr,nu
Xxgr, Xi
ogr
pgr.pi
rgr,rho
sfgr,sigmav
sgr,sigma
tgr.tau
ugr,upsi
phgr,phis
khgr,chi
psgr,ps
ohgr,omega
idigr
udigr
oacgr
uacgr
ohacgr
thetav
phiv
piv
gammad
kappav
rhov
10cy
Dlcy
Gley
Jukcy
DScy
lukcy
Ylcy
Jsercy
Llcy
NJcy
TSHey
Kley
Ubrcy
Dcy
Acy

Bey

Vey

Gey

decy

IEcy
ZHcy
Zcy

ley

Jey

Kcy

Lcy

Mcy
Ney

Ocy

Pcy

Rcy

Unicode character name

GREEK SMALL LETTER MU

GREEK SMALL LETTER NU

GREEK SMALL LETTER XI

GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON
GREEK SMALL LETTER PI

GREEK SMALL LETTER RHO

GREEK SMALL LETTER FINAL SIGMA
GREEK SMALL LETTER SIGMA

GREEK SMALL LETTER TAU

GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON
GREEK SMALL LETTER PHI

GREEK SMALL LETTER CHI

GREEK SMALL LETTER PSI

GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER SCRIPT THETA
GREEK SMALL LETTER SCRIPT PHI
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA PI
GREEK SMALL LETTER DIGAMMA
GREEK SMALL LETTER SCRIPT KAPPA
GREEK SMALL LETTER TAILED RHO
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER 1O
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER GIE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER E
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DZE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER |

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER Y
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER JE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER LJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER NIJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TSHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KIJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHORT U
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DZHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER A
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER BE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER VE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER GE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER IE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ZHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ZE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER Il
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHORT Il
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KA
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EL
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EM
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EN
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER O
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER PE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ER
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0421
0422
0423
0424
0425
0426
0427
0428
0429
042A
042B
042C
042D
042E
042F
0430
0431
0432
0433
0434
0435
0436
0437
0438
0439
043A
043B
043C
043D
043E
043F
0440
0441
0442
0443
0444
0445
0446
0447
0448
0449
044A
044B
044C
044D
044E
044F
0451
0452
0453
0454
0455
0456
0457
0458
0459

6862.2 SGML

Scy
Tey
Ucy
Fcy
KHcy
TScy
CHcy
SHey
SHCHcy
HARDcy
Ycey
SOFTcy
Ecy
YUcy
YAcy
acy
bcy
vey
qcy
dcey
iecy
zhcy
zcy
icy
jy
kcy
lcy
mcy
ncy
ocy
pcy
rcy
scy
tcy
ucy
fcy
khcy
tscy
chcy
shcy
shchey
hardcy
ycy
softcy
ecy
yucy
yacy
iocy
djcy
gjcy
jukcy
dscy
iukcy
yicy
jsercy
ljcy

Unicode character name

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ES
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER U
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EF
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KHA
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TSE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER CHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHA
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHCHA

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER HARD SIGN

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER YERI

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SOFT SIGN
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER REVERSED E

CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER IU
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER IA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER A
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER BE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER VE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER GE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER IE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ZHE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ZE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER Il
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHORT I
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EL
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EM
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EN
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER O
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER PE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ER
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ES
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER U
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EF
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KHA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TSE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER CHE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHA
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHCHA

CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER HARD SIGN

CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER YERI
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SOFT SIGN

CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER REVERSED E

CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER 1U
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER 1A
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER 1O
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DIE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER GJE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER E
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DZE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER |
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER YI
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER JE
CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER LJE
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045A njcy CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER NJE

045B tshey CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TSHE

045C kjcy CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KJE

045E ubrcy CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHORT U

045F dzcy CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DZHE

2002 ensp EN SPACE

2003 emsp EM SPACE

2004 emsp13 THREE-PER-EM SPACE

2005 emspl14 FOUR-PER-EM SPACE

2007 numsp FIGURE SPACE

2008 puncsp PUNCTUATION SPACE

2009 thinsp THIN SPACE

200A hairsp HAIR SPACE

2010 dash HYPHEN

2013 ndash EN DASH

2014 mdash EM DASH

2015 horbar QUOTATION DASH

2016 15.00 Verbar DOUBLE VERTICAL BAR

2018 Isquo SINGLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
2018 rsquor SINGLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
2019 rsquo SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK

201A Isquor LOW SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
201C Idguo DOUBLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
201C rdquor DOUBLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
201D rdguo DOUBLE COMMA QUQOTATION MARK

201E Idquor LOW DOUBLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
2020 dagger DAGGER

2021 Dagger DOUBLE DAGGER

2022 bull BULLET

2025 nldr TWO DOT LEADER

2026 hellip HORIZONTAL ELLIPSIS

2026 mlidr HORIZONTAL ELLIPSIS

2030 04.12 permil PER MILLE SIGN

2032 07.00 prime PRIME

2032 vprime PRIME

2033 07.01  Prime DOUBLE PRIME

2034 07.02 tprime TRIPLE PRIME

2035 bprime REVERSED PRIME

2041 caret CARET INSERTION POINT

2043 hybull HYPHEN BULLET

20D2 02.02 NON-SPACING LONG VERTICAL BAR OVERLAY
2003 02.03 NON-SPACING SHORT VERTICAL BAR OVERLAY
20D4 02.08 NON-SPACING ANTICLOCKWISE ARROW ABOVE
20D5 02.15 NON-SPACING CLOCKWISE ARROW ABOVE
20D6 02.11 NON-SPACING LEFT ARROW ABOVE

20D7 02.14 NON-SPACING RIGHT ARROW ABOVE

20D8 02.05 NON-SPACING RING OVERLAY

20D9 02.07 NON-SPACING CLOCKWISE RING OVERLAY
20DA 02.06 NON-SPACING ANTICLOCKWISE RING OVERLAY
20DB tdot NON-SPACING THREE DOTS ABOVE

20DC DotDot NON-SPACING FOUR DOTS ABOVE

2105 incare CARE OF

210B hamilt SCRIPT H

210E 07.06 PLANCK CONSTANT

210F 07.12 planck PLANCK CONSTANT OVER 2 PI

2111 image BLACK-LETTER I
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2112
2113
2116
2117
2118
211C
211E
2122
2126
2129
212B
212C
2133
2134
2135
2136
2137
2138
2153
2154
2155
2156
2157
2158
2159
215A
215B
215C
215D
215E
2190
2191
2192
2193
2194
2195
2196
2197
2198
2199
219A
2198
219D
219E
21A0
21A2
21A3
21A6
21A9
21AA
21AB
21AC
21AD
21AE
21B0
21B1

6862.2

17.13

17.14

17.12

07.13

05.10
06.10
15.07
16.07
16.08
15.08
17.08
15.10

16.10

05.12
16.11
15.11

SGML

lagran
ell
numero
copysr
weierp
real

rx
trade
ohm

angst
bernou
phmmat
order
aleph
beth
gimel
daleth
frac13
frac23
frac15
frac25
frac35
frac4s
frac16
frach6
frac18
frac38
frac58
frac78
larr
uarr
rarr
darr
harr
varr
nwarr
nearr
drarr
dlarr
nlarr
nrarr
rarrw
Larr
Rarr
larrtl
rarrtl
map
larrhk
rarrhk
larrip
rarrlp
harrw
nharr
Ish
rsh

Unicode character name

SCRIPT L

SCRIPT SMALL L

NUMERO

SOUND RECORDING COPYRIGHT
SCRIPT P

BLACK-LETTER R

PRESCRIPTION TAKE
TRADEMARK

OHM

TURNED GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA

ANGSTROM UNIT

SCRIPT B

SCRIPT M

SCRIPT SMALL O

FIRST TRANSFINITE CARDINAL
SECOND TRANSFINITE CARDINAL
THIRD TRANSFINITE CARDINAL
FOURTH TRANSFINITE CARDINAL
FRACTION ONE THIRD
FRACTION TWO THIRDS
FRACTION ONE FIFTH
FRACTION TWQ FIFTHS
FRACTION THREE FIFTHS
FRACTION FOUR FIFTHS
FRACTION ONE SIXTH
FRACTION FIVE SIXTHS
FRACTION ONE EIGHTH
FRACTION THREE EIGHTHS
FRACTION FIVE EIGHTHS
FRACTION SEVEN EIGHTHS
LEFT ARROW

UP ARROW

RIGHT ARROW

DOWN ARROW

LEFT RIGHT ARROW

UP DOWN ARROW

UPPER LEFT ARROW

UPPER RIGHT ARROW
LOWER RIGHT ARROW
LOWER LEFT ARROW

LEFT ARROW WITH STROKE
RIGHT ARROW WITH STROKE
RIGHT WAVE ARROW

LEFT TWO HEADED ARROW
RIGHT TWO HEADED ARROW
LEFT ARROW WITH TAIL
RIGHT ARROW WITH TAIL
RIGHT ARROW FROM BAR
LEFT ARROW WITH HOOK
RIGHT ARROW WITH HOOK
LEFT ARROW WITH LOOP
RIGHT ARROW WITH LOOP
LEFT RIGHT WAVE ARROW

LEFT RIGHT ARROW WITH STROKE

UP ARROW WITH TIP LEFT
UP ARROW WITH TIP RIGHT

Unicode Version 1.0 - External Mapping Tables

485



UNIC 6862.2 SGML Unicode character name

21B6 05.09 cularr ANTICLOCKWISE TOP SEMICIRCLE ARROW
21B7 06.09 curarr CLOCKWISE TOP SEMICIRCLE ARROW
21BA olarr ANTICLOCKWISE OPEN CIRCLE ARROW
21BB orarr CLOCKWISE OPEN CIRCLE ARROW
21BC lharu LEFT HARPOON WITH BARB UP

21BD lhard LEFT HARPOON WITH BARB DOWN
21BE 15.09 uharr UP HARPOON WITH BARB RIGHT
21BF uharl UP HARPOON WITH BARB LEFT

21C0 rharu RIGHT HARPOON WITH BARB UP
21C1 rhard RIGHT HARPOON WITH BARB DOWN
21C2 dharr DOWN HARPOON WITH BARB RIGHT
21C3 dharl DOWN HARPOON WITH BARB LEFT
21C4 06.11 rlarr2 RIGHT ARROW OVER LEFT ARROW
2105 06.12 UP ARROW LEFT OF DOWN ARROW
21C6 05.11  Irarr2 LEFT ARROW OVER RIGHT ARROW
21¢C7 larr2 LEFT PAIRED ARROWS

21C8 uarr2 UP PAIRED ARROWS

21C9 rarr2 RIGHT PAIRED ARROWS

21CA darr2 DOWN PAIRED ARROWS

21CB Irhar2 LEFT HARPOON OVER RIGHT HARPOON
21CC rlhar2 RIGHT HARPOON OVER LEFT HARPOON
21CD nlArr LEFT DOUBLE ARROW WITH STROKE
21CE nhArr LEFT RIGHT DOUBLE ARROW WITH STROKE
21CF nrArr RIGHT DOUBLE ARROW WITH STROKE
21D0 05.14  |Arr LEFT DOUBLE ARROW

21D1 05.13  uArr UP DOUBLE ARROW

21D2 06.14 rArr RIGHT DOUBLE ARROW

21D3 06.13 dArr DOWN DOUBLE ARROW

21D4 17.10  hArr,iff LEFT RIGHT DOUBLE ARROW

21D5 17.11  vArr UP DOWN DQUBLE ARROW

21DA |Aarr LEFT TRIPLE ARROW

21DB rAarr RIGHT TRIPLE ARROW

21DC 17.09 LEFT SQUIGGLE ARROW

210D 16.09 rarrw RIGHT SQUIGGLE ARROW

2200 05.05 forall FOR ALL

2201 05.06 comp COMPLEMENT

2202 07.11 part PARTIAL DIFFERENTIAL

2203 06.05 exist THERE EXISTS

2204 nexist THERE DOES NOT EXIST

2205 06.06 empty EMPTY SET

2206 03.11 INCREMENT

2207 04.11 nabla NABLA

2208 05.03 isin ELEMENT OF

2209 notin NOT AN ELEMENT OF

220A 15.06 epsis SMALL ELEMENT OF

220B 06.03 ni CONTAINS AS MEMBER

220D 16.06 bepsi SMALL CONTAINS AS MEMBER

220E 16.13 END OF PROOF

220F 04.15 prod N-ARY PRODUCT

2210 coprod N-ARY COPRODUCT

2210 amalg N-ARY COPRODUCT

2210 samalg N-ARY COPRODUCT

2211 03.15 sum N-ARY SUMMATION

2212 06.00 minus MINUS SIGN

2213 04.01 mnplus MINUS-OR-PLUS SIGN

2214 12.12 plusdo DOT PLUS
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2216
2218
221A
221D
221D
221E
221F
2220
2221

2222
2223

2224
2225
2226
2227
2228
2229
222A
2228
222C
222D
222E
2234
2235
2237
2238
223A
223B
223C
223C
223D
223E

2240
2241

2243

2244
2245
2247
2248
2248
2249
224A
224C
224D
224E
224F

2250
2251

2252

2253

2254
2255

2256

2257

2259

225A

6862.2

16.02
07.14
06.15

17.02
05.15
03.10
04.10

16.15

17.07
03.09
17.06
07.04
07.03
16.04
15.04
07.08
07.09
07.10

12.05
12.06
14.01
13.12
17.01
12.14
03.02

12.13

04.02

04.03

03.03
14.00
14.04
04.04

14.12

17.00
13.01

13.13
14.13

SGML

setmn
compfn
radic
vprop
prop
infin
ang90
ang
angmsd
angsph
mid
nmid
par
npar
and

or

cap

cup

int

conint
thered4
becaus

thksim
sim
bsim

wreath
nsim
sime
nsime
cong
ncong
thkap
ap

nap
ape
bcong
asymp
bump
bumpe
esdot
eDot
efDot
erDot
colone
ecolon
ecir
cire
wedgeq

Unicode character name

SET MINUS

RING OPERATOR

SQUARE ROOT
PROPORTIONAL TO
PROPORTIONAL TO

INFINITY

RIGHT ANGLE

ANGLE

MEASURED ANGLE

SPHERICAL ANGLE

DIVIDES

DOES NOT DIVIDE

PARALLEL TO

NOT PARALLEL TO

LOGICAL AND

LOGICAL OR

INTERSECTION

UNION

INTEGRAL

DOUBLE INTEGRAL

TRIPLE INTEGRAL

CONTOUR INTEGRAL
THEREFORE

BECAUSE

PROPORTION

DOT MINUS

GEOMETRIC PROPORTION
HOMOTHETIC

TILDE OPERATOR

TILDE OPERATOR

REVERSED TILDE

INVERTED LAZY S

WREATH PRODUCT

NOT TILDE

ASYMPTOTICALLY EQUAL TO
NOT ASYMPTOTICALLY EQUAL TO
APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO
NEITHER APPROXIMATELY NOR ACTUALLY EQUAL TO
ALMOST EQUAL TO

ALMOST EQUALTO

NOT ALMOST EQUAL TO
ALMOST EQUAL OR EQUAL TO
ALL EQUALTO

EQUIVALENT TO
GEOMETRICALLY EQUIVALENT TO
DIFFERENCE BETWEEN
APPROACHES THE LIMIT
GEOMETRICALLY EQUAL TO
APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO OR THE IMAGE OF
IMAGE OF OR APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO
COLON EQUAL

EQUAL COLON

RING IN EQUAL TO

RING EQUAL TO

ESTIMATES

EQUIANGULAR TO
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225C trie DELTA EQUAL TO

2260 13.00 ne NOT EQUAL TO

2261 03.04 equiv IDENTICAL TO

2262 nequiv NOT IDENTICAL TO

2264 03.05 le LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO

2264 les LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO

2265 04.05 ge GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO

2265 ges GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO

2266 IE LESS THAN OVER EQUAL TO

2267 gE GREATER THAN OVER EQUAL TO
2268 InE LESS THAN BUT NOT EQUAL TO
2268 IvnE LESS THAN BUT NOT EQUAL TO
2269 gnE GREATER THAN BUT NOT EQUAL TO
2269 gvnE GREATER THAN BUT NOT EQUAL TO
226A Lt MUCH LESS THAN

226A 03.08 MUCH LESS THAN

226B Gt MUCH GREATER THAN

226B 04.08 MUCH GREATER THAN

226C twixt BETWEEN

226E nit NOT LESS THAN

226F ngt NOT GREATER THAN

2270 nles NEITHER LESS THAN NOR EQUAL TO
2270 nle NEITHER LESS THAN NOR EQUAL TO
2271 nges NEITHER GREATER THAN NOR EQUAL TO
2271 nge NEITHER GREATER THAN NOR EQUAL TO
2272 03.07 Isim LESS THAN OR EQUIVALENT TO
2273 04.07 gsim GREATER THAN OR EQUIVALENT TO
2276 03.06 g LESS THAN OR GREATER THAN

2277 04.06 gl GREATER THAN OR LESS THAN
227A 13.10 pr PRECEDES

227B 1410 sc SUCCEEDS

227C 13.11  cupre PRECEDES OR EQUAL TO

227D 14,11 sccue SUCCEEDS OR EQUAL TO

227E 14.09 prsim PRECEDES OR EQUIVALENT TO

227F 13.09 scsim SUCCEEDS OR EQUIVALENT TO

2280 npr DOES NOT PRECEDE

2281 nsc DOES NOT SUCCEED

2282 05.01 sub SUBSET OF

2282 15.05 SUBSET OF

2283 06.01 sup SUPERSET OF

2283 16.05 SUPERSET OF

2284 nsub NOT A SUBSET OF

2285 nsup NOT A SUPERSET OF

2286 05.02 sube SUBSET OF OR EQUAL TO

2287 06.02 supe SUPERSET OF OR EQUAL TO

2288 nsube NEITHER A SUBSET OF NOR EQUAL TO
2289 nsupe NEITHER A SUPERSET OF NOR EQUAL TO
228A subnE SUBSET OF OR NOT EQUAL TO

2288 supnkE SUPERSET OF OR NOT EQUAL TO
228E uplus MULTISET UNION

228F 12.07 sqgsub SQUARE IMAGE OF

2290 12.08 sqgsup SQUARE ORIGINAL OF

2291 sqsube SQUARE IMAGE OF OR EQUAL TO
2292 sqsupe SQUARE ORIGINAL OF OR EQUAL TO
2293 sqcap SQUARE CAP

2294 sqcup SQUARE CUP

488 The Unicode Standard + Version 1.0



UNIC

2295
2296
2297
2298
2299
229A
2298
229D
229E
229F
22A0
22A1
22A2
22A3
22A4
22A5
22A5
22A6
22A7
22A8
22A9
22AA
22AC
22AD
22AE
22AF
22B0
22B2
22B3
22B4
22B5
22B6
22B7
22B8
22B9
22BA
22BB
22BC
22C0
22C1
22C2
22C3
22C4
2205
22C6
22C7
22C8
2209
22CA
22CB
22CC
22CD
22CE
22CF
22D0
22D1

6862.2

12.01
12.02
12.03

12.04

07.07

04.09
17.05
17.04

12.15
13.08

14.08

12.10
12.09

12.11

16.03
15.03
06.04
05.04

SGML

oplus
ominus
otimes
osol
odot
ocir
oast
odash
plusb
minusb
timesb
sdotb
vdash
dashv
top
bottom

perp

models
vDash
Vdash
Vvdash
nvdash
nvDash
nVdash
nVDash

vitri
vrtri
Itrie
rtrie

mumap

intcal
veebar
barwed

diam
sdot
sstarf
divonx
bowtie
Itimes
rtimes
Ithree
rthree
bsime
cuvee
cuwed
Sub
Sup

Unicode character name

CIRCLED PLUS

CIRCLED MINUS

CIRCLED TIMES

CIRCLED DIVISION SLASH

CIRCLED DOT OPERATOR

CIRCLED RING OPERATOR

CIRCLED ASTERISK OPERATOR

CIRCLED DASH

SQUARED PLUS

SQUARED MINUS

SQUARED TIMES

SQUARED DOT OPERATOR

RIGHT TACK

LEFT TACK

DOWN TACK

UP TACK

UP TACK

ASSERTION

MODELS

TRUE

FORCES

TRIPLE VERTICAL BAR RIGHT TURNSTILE
DOES NOT PROVE

NOT TRUE

DOES NOT FORCE

NEGATED DOUBLE VERTICAL BAR DOUBLE RIGHT TURNSTILE
PRECEDES UNDER RELATION

NORMAL SUBGROUP OF

CONTAINS AS NORMAL SUBGROUP
NORMAL SUBGROUP OF OR EQUAL TO
CONTAINS A5 NORMAL SUBGROUP OR EQUAL TO
ORIGINAL OF

IMAGE OF

MULTIMAP

HERMITIAN CONJUGATE MATRIX
INTERCALATE

XOR

NAND

N-ARY LOGICAL AND

N-ARY LOGICAL OR

N-ARY INTERSECTION

N-ARY UNION

DIAMOND OPERATOR

DOT OPERATOR

STAR OPERATOR

DIVISION TIMES

BOWTIE

LEFT NORMAL FACTOR SEMIDIRECT PRODUCT
RIGHT NORMAL FACTOR SEMIDIRECT PRODUCT
LEFT SEMIDIRECT PRODUCT

RIGHT SEMIDIRECT PRODUCT
REVERSED TILDE EQUALS

CURLY LOGICAL OR

CURLY LOGICAL AND

DOUBLE SUBSET

DOUBLE SUPERSET
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22D2 Cap DOUBLE INTERSECTION

22D3 Cup DOUBLE UNION

22D4 fork PITCHFORK

22D6 Idot LESS THAN WITH DOT

22D7 gsdot GREATER THAN WITH DOT

22D8 LI VERY MUCH LESS THAN

22D9 Gg VERY MUCH GREATER THAN

22DA leg LESS THAN EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN
22DB gel GREATER THAN EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN
22DC els EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN

22DD egs EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN

22DE cuepr EQUAL TO OR PRECEDES

22DF cuesc EQUAL TO OR SUCCEEDS

22E0 npre DOES NOT PRECEDE OR EQUAL

22E1 nsce DOES NOT SUCCEED OR EQUAL

22E6 Insim LESS THAN BUT NOT EQUIVALENT TO
22E7 gnsim GREATER THAN BUT NOT EQUIVALENT TO
22E8 prnsim PRECEDES BUT NOT EQUIVALENT TO
22E9 scnsim SUCCEEDS BUT NOT EQUIVALENT TO
22EA nltri NOT NORMAL SUBGROUP OF

22EB nriri DOES NOT CONTAIN AS NORMAL SUBGROUP
22EC nltrie NOT NCRMAL SUBGROUP OF OR EQUAL TO
22ED nrtrie DOES NOT CONTAIN AS NORMAL SUBGROUP OR EQUAL
22EE 13.04 vellip VERTICAL ELLIPSIS

2306 Barwed PERSPECTIVE

2307 17.03 WAVY LINE

2308 Iceil LEFT CEILING

2309 rceil RIGHT CEILING

230A Ifloor LEFT FLOOR

230B rfloor RIGHT FLOOR

230C drcrop BOTTOM RIGHT CROP

230D dlcrop BOTTOM LEFT CROP

230E urcrop TOP RIGHT CROP

230F ulcrop TOP LEFT CROP

2315 telrec TELEPHONE RECORDER

2316 target POSITION INDICATOR

231C ulcorn TOP LEFT CORNER

231D urcorn TOP RIGHT CORNER

231E dlcorn BOTTOM LEFT CORNER

231F drcorn BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER

2322 frown FROWN

2323 smile SMILE

2329 03.13 lang BRA

232A 04.13 rang KET

2423 blank OPEN BOX

24C8 oS CIRCLED LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S

2500 boxh FORMS LIGHT HORIZONTAL

2502 boxv FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL

250C boxdr FORMS LIGHT DOWN AND RIGHT

2510 boxdl FORMS LIGHT DOWN AND LEFT

2514 boxur FORMS LIGHT UP AND RIGHT

2518 boxul FORMS LIGHT UP AND LEFT

251C boxvr FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL AND RIGHT

2524 boxvl FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL AND LEFT

252C boxhd FORMS LIGHT DOWN AND HORIZONTAL
2534 boxhu FORMS LIGHT UP AND HORIZONTAL
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253C
2550
2551
2552
2553
2554
2555
2556
2557
2558
2559
255A
255B
255C
255D
255E
255F
2560
2561
2562
2563
2564
2565
2566
2567
2568
2569
256A
256B
256C
2571
2572
2580
2584
2588
2591
2592
2593
25A1
25AA
25AD
25AE
25B1
25B3
25B4
25B5
25B7
2588
25B9
25BD
25BE
25BF
25C1
25C2
25C3
25CA

6862.2 SGML

15.01
16.01

15.13

15.14

16.14

13.15

14.14

14.15

13.14

15.15

boxvh
boxH
boxV
boxdR
boxDr
boxDR
boxdL
boxDlI
boxDL
boxuR
boxUr
boxUR
boxulL
boxUlI
boxUL
boxvR
boxVr
boxVR
boxvL
boxVI
boxVL
boxHd
boxhD
boxHD
boxHu
boxhU
boxHU
boxvH
boxVh
boxVH

uhblk
Ihblk
block
blk14
blk12
blk34
squ,square
squf

rect
marker

xutri
utrif
utri

rtrif
rtri
xdtri
dtrif
dtri

Itrif
Itri

Unicode character name

FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
FORMS DOUBLE HORIZONTAL

FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL

FORMS DOWN SINGLE AND RIGHT DOUBLE
FORMS DOWN DOUBLE AND RIGHT SINGLE
FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND RIGHT

FORMS DOWN SINGLE AND LEFT DOUBLE

FORMS DOWN DOUBLE AND LEFT SINGLE

FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND LEFT

FORMS UP SINGLE AND RIGHT DOUBLE

FORMS UP DOUBLE AND RIGHT SINGLE

FORMS DOUBLE UP AND RIGHT

FORMS UP SINGLE AND LEFT DOUBLE

FORMS UP DOUBLE AND LEFT SINGLE

FORMS DOUBLE UP AND LEFT

FORMS VERTICAL SINGLE AND RIGHT DOUBLE
FORMS VERTICAL DOUBLE AND RIGHT SINGLE
FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND RIGHT

FORMS VERTICAL SINGLE AND LEFT DOUBLE
FORMS VERTICAL DOUBLE AND LEFT SINGLE
FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND LEFT

FORMS DOWN SINGLE AND HORIZONTAL DOUBLE
FORMS DOWN DOUBLE AND HORIZONTAL SINGLE
FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND HORIZONTAL
FORMS UP SINGLE AND HORIZONTAL DOUBLE
FORMS UP DOUBLE AND HORIZONTAL SINGLE
FORMS DOUBLE UP AND HORIZONTAL

FORMS VERTICAL SINGLE AND HORIZONTAL DOUBLE
FORMS VERTICAL DOUBLE AND HORIZONTAL SINGLE
FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
FORMS LIGHT DIAGONAL UPPER RIGHT TO LOWER LEFT
FORMS LIGHT DIAGONAL UPPER LEFT TO LOWER RIGHT
UPPER HALF BLOCK

LOWER HALF BLOCK

FULL BLOCK

LIGHT SHADE

MEDIUM SHADE

DARK SHADE

WHITE SQUARE

BLACK SMALL SQUARE

WHITE RECTANGLE

BLACK VERTICAL RECTANGLE

WHITE PARALLELOGRAM

WHITE UP POINTING TRIANGLE

BLACK UP POINTING SMALL TRIANGLE

WHITE UP POINTING SMALL TRIANGLE

WHITE RIGHT POINTING TRIANGLE

BLACK RIGHT POINTING SMALL TRIANGLE

WHITE RIGHT POINTING SMALL TRIANGLE

WHITE DOWN POINTING TRIANGLE

BLACK DOWN POINTING SMALL TRIANGLE

WHITE DOWN POINTING SMALL TRIANGLE

WHITE LEFT POINTING TRIANGLE

BLACK LEFT POINTING SMALL TRIANGLE

WHITE LEFT POINTING SMALL TRIANGLE
LOZENGE
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25CB 15.12 cir WHITE CIRCLE

25CB xcirc WHITE CIRCLE

25CF 16.12 BLACK CIRCLE

2605 starf BLACK STAR

2606 star WHITE STAR

260E phone BLACK TELEPHONE

2640 female FEMALE SIGN

2642 male MALE SIGN

2660 spades BLACK SPADE SUIT

2661 hearts WHITE HEART SUIT

2662 diams WHITE DIAMOND SUIT

2663 clubs BLACK CLUB SUIT

266A sung EIGHTH NOTE

266D flat FLAT

266E natur NATURAL

266F sharp SHARP

2713 check CHECK MARK

2717 cross BALLOT X

2720 malt MALTESE CROSS

2726 lozf BLACK FOUR POINTED STAR

2727 loz WHITE FOUR POINTED STAR

2736 sextile SIX POINTED BLACK STAR

3018 13.02 OPENING WHITE TORTOISE SHELL BRACKET
3019 14.02 CLOSING WHITE TORTOISE SHELL BRACKET
301A 03.14 OPENING WHITE SQUARE BRACKET
301B 04.14 CLOSING WHITE SQUARE BRACKET

SGML and ISO 6862.2 ligatures, glyphs, and glyph variants which are not encoded in Unicode:

fflig
ffilig
ffllig
filig
fllig
fjlig
jnodot
spar
16.00 smid
nsmid
nspar
ssmile
sfrown
lap
gap
Inap
gnap
IEg
gEl
vsupne
vsubne
vsubnE
vsupnE
subne
supne
pre
sce
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prnE
scnE
prap
scap
prnap
scnap
xlArr
XrArr
xharr
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6.2 Vendor Mapping Tables

This section includes mapping tables for character encoding schemes used by private vendors.
* Unicode value to Adobe Standard character encodings

+ Unicode value to Apple Macintosh character sets

* Mappings for the Microsoft Windows code pages

* Unicode value to important IBM PC and EBCDIC code pages

The vendor mapping tables for DBCS code pages include the alphabetic sections of several Asian
national standards: JIS X 0208, JIS X 0212, and the Korean standard KS C 5601.
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Unicode Encoding to Adobe Standard Mappings

The following table is a mapping the Unicode encoding to four standard Adobe encoding vectors.
An encoding vector is a PostScript® array object used to associate a character description (which
might loosely be referred to as a glyph) in a PostScript font program with a character code. In other
words, an encoding vector is a glyph encoding, not a character encoding. As a result, there are sin-
gle Unicode values in this table mapped to more than one glyph (for example, U+00A9 COPYRIGHT
SIGN), single glyphs encoded more than once in an encoding vector (for example, the glyph named
acute), and several glyphs in StandardEncoding and Symbol which map to no corresponding Uni-
code value (for example, the glyphs named fiand fI).

The headings “StdEnc” and “ISOLatin1” refer to StandardEncoding and ISOLatin1Encoding, both
of which are names associated with encoding vectors in systemdict, a dictionary object found in
PostScript printers. Both StandardEncoding and ISOLatin1Encoding are documented in the
PostScript Language Reference Manual, 2d edition, pp. 596-599 (the Red Book). “Symbol” and
“ZapfDB” refer to encoding vectors in the Symbol and ITC Zapf Dingbats font programs found in
PostScript printers. While Symbol is documented in the Red Book, pp. 604—606, ITC Zapf Dingbats
is not. The table is ordered roughly per encoding vector; StdEnc first, ISOLatin1 second, etc.

ISOLatin1 ZapfDB

UNIC  StdEnc Symbol Adobe glyph name  Unicode character name
0020 20 20 20 space SPACE

0021 21 21 21 exclam EXCLAMATION MARK
0022 22 22 quotedbl QUOTATION MARK
0023 23 23 23 numbersign NUMBER SIGN

0024 24 24 dollar DOLLAR SIGN

0025 25 25 25 percent PERCENT SIGN

0026 26 26 26 ampersand AMPERSAND

0027 A9 quotesingle APOSTROPHE-QUOTE
0028 28 28 28 parenleft OPENING PARENTHESIS
0029 29 29 29 parenright CLOSING PARENTHESIS
002A 2A 2A asterisk ASTERISK

002B 2B 2B 2B plus PLUS SIGN

002C 2C 2C 2C comma COMMA

002D 2D AD hyphen HYPHEN-MINUS

002D 2D minus HYPHEN-MINUS

002E 2E 2E 2E period PERIOD

002F 2F 2F 2F slash SLASH

0030 30 30 30 zero DIGIT ZERO

0031 31 31 31 one DIGIT ONE

0032 32 32 32 two DIGIT TWO

0033 33 33 33 three DIGIT THREE

0034 34 34 34 four DIGIT FOUR

0035 35 35 35 five DIGIT FIVE

0036 36 36 36 six DIGIT SIX

0037 37 37 37 seven DIGIT SEVEN

0038 38 38 38 eight DIGIT EIGHT

0039 39 39 39 nine DIGIT NINE

003A 3A 3A 3A colon COLON

003B 3B 3B 3B semicolon SEMICOLON
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UNIC  StdEnc Symbol Adobe glyph name Unicode character name
003C 3C 3C 3C less LESS-THAN SIGN
003D 3D 3D 3D equal EQUALS SIGN

003E 3E 3E 3E greater GREATER-THAN SIGN
003F 3F 3F 3F question QUESTION MARK
0040 40 40 at COMMERCIAL AT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER B
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER F
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER |
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER J
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER K
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER M
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER P
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Q
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S
LATIN CAPITAL LETTERT
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER V
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER W
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER X
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z

0041 41 41
0042 42 42
0043 43 43
0044 44 a4
0045 45 45
0046 46 46
0047 47 47
0048 48 48
0049 49 49
004A 4A aA
004B 48 4B
004C 4C 4C
004D 4D 4D
004E 4E 4E
004F 4F 4F
0050 50 50
0051 51 51
0052 52 52
0053 53 53
0054 54 54
0055 55 55
0056 56 56
0057 57 57
0058 58 58
0059 59 59
005A 5A 5A

NLXsSs<CHVWIQOUDVOZZINrA-"IOTMONT>

005B 5B 5B 5B bracketleft OPENING SQUARE BRACKET
005C 5C 5C backslash BACKSLASH

005D 5D 5D 5D bracketright CLOSING SQUARE BRACKET
005E 5E 5E asciicircum SPACING CIRCUMFLEX

005F 5F 5F 5F underscore SPACING UNDERSCORE
0060 C1 91 grave SPACING GRAVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER A
LATIN SMALL LETTER B
LATIN SMALL LETTER C
LATIN SMALL LETTER D
LATIN SMALL LETTER E
LATIN SMALL LETTER F
LATIN SMALL LETTER G
LATIN SMALL LETTER H
LATIN SMALL LETTER |

LATIN SMALL LETTER J

LATIN SMALL LETTER K
LATIN SMALL LETTER L
LATIN SMALL LETTER M
LATIN SMALL LETTER N
LATIN SMALL LETTER O
LATIN SMALL LETTER P
LATIN SMALL LETTER Q
LATIN SMALL LETTER R

0061 61 61
0062 62 62
0063 63 63
0064 64 64
0065 65 65
0066 66 66
0067 67 67
0068 68 68
0069 69 69
006A 6A 6A
006B 6B 6B
006C 6C 6C
006D 6D 6D
006E 6E 6E
006F 6F 6F
0070 70 70
0071 71 71
0072 72 72

"TLUT O3 TR TTTTQ P ONTW
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0073
0074
0075
0076
0077
0078
0079
007A
007B
007C
007D
007E
2019
2018
00A1
00A2
00A3
2044
00A5
0192
00A7
00A4
201C
00AB
2039
203A
2013
2020
2021
ooB7
00B6
2022
201A
201E
201D
00BB
2026
2030
00BF
00B4
02C6
02DC
00AF
02D8
02D9
00A8
02DA
00B8
02DD
02DB
02C7
2014
00Ce6
00AA
0141

ISOLatin1

StdEnc

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
7A
7B
7C
7D
7E
27
60
Al
A2
A3
Ad
A5
Ab
A7
A8
AA
AB
AC
AD
B1
B2
B3
B4
B6
B7
B8
B9
BA
BB
BC
BD
BF
Cc2
3
c4
5
Cc6
C7
Cc8
CA
CB
D
CE
CF
DO
E1
E3
E8

Symbol

73
74
75
76
17
78
79
7A
7B
7C
7D
71E
27
60
A1
A2
A3

A5

A7
A4

AB

B7
B6

BB

BF
92/B4
23
94
95/AF
96
97
98/A8
9A
9B/B8
ab
9E
9F

C6
AA

78
7C
7D

A4

A6

B7

BC

Adobe glyph name Unicode character name

N‘-<><E€l:"+"'

braceleft

bar

braceright
asciitilde
quoteright
quoteleft
exclamdown
cent

sterling
fraction

yen

florin

section
currency
quotedblleft
guillemotleft
guilsinglleft
guilsinglright
endash
dagger
daggerdbl
periodcentered
paragraph
bullet
quotesinglbase
quotedblbase
quotedblright
guillemotright
ellipsis
perthousand
questiondown
acute
circumflex
tilde

macron

breve
dotaccent
dieresis

ring

cedilla
hungarumlaut
ogonek

caron

emdash

AE
ordfeminine
Lslash

Unicode Version 1.0 + External Mapping Tables

LATIN SMALL LETTER S

LATIN SMALL LETTER T

LATIN SMALL LETTER U

LATIN SMALL LETTER V

LATIN SMALL LETTER W

LATIN SMALL LETTER X

LATIN SMALL LETTER Y

LATIN SMALL LETTER Z

OPENING CURLY BRACKET
VERTICAL BAR

CLOSING CURLY BRACKET

TILDE

SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
SINGLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
INVERTED EXCLAMATION MARK
CENT SIGN

POUND SIGN

FRACTION SLASH

YEN SIGN

LATIN SMALL LETTER SCRIPT F
SECTION SIGN

CURRENCY SIGN

DOUBLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
LEFT POINTING GUILLEMET

LEFT POINTING SINGLE GUILLEMET
RIGHT POINTING SINGLE GUILLEMET
EN DASH

DAGGER

DOUBLE DAGGER

MIDDLE DOT

PARAGRAPH SIGN

BULLET

LOW SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
LOW DOUBLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
DOUBLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
RIGHT POINTING GUILLEMET
HORIZONTAL ELLIPSIS

PER MILLE SIGN

INVERTED QUESTION MARK
SPACING ACUTE

MODIFIER LETTER CIRCUMFLEX
SPACING TILDE

SPACING MACRON

SPACING BREVE

SPACING DOT ABOVE

SPACING DIAERESIS

SPACING RING ABOVE

SPACING CEDILLA

SPACING DOUBLE ACUTE

SPACING OGONEK

MODIFIER LETTER HACEK

EM DASH

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A E
FEMININE ORDINAL INDICATOR
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L SLASH
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UNIC  StdEnc Symbol
0oD8 E9 D8
0152 EA
00BA EB BA
00E6 F1 E6
0131 F5 20
0142 F8
00F8 F9 F8
0153 FA
O0DF FB DF
00A6 Ab
00A9 A9
00A9 D3
00AS E3
00AC AC D8
00AE AE
00AE D2
00AE E2
00BO BO BO
00B1 B1 B1
00B2 B2
00B3 B3
00BS B5
00BS B9
00BC BC
00BD BD
00BE BE
00co co
00C1 C1
0oc2 Cc2
0oc3 3
00C4 c4
00C5 5
00C? c7
00C8 c8
00C9 9
00CA CA
00CB CB
00CC cc
00CD cD
00CE CE
00CF CF
00D0 DO
00D1 D1
0oD2 D2
00D3 D3
00D4 D4
00D5 D5
00D6 D6
00D7 D7 B4
00D9 D9
00DA DA
00DB DB
00DC DC
00DD DD
00DE DE
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Adobe glyph name Unicode character name

Oslash

OE
ordmasculine
ae

dotlessi

Islash

oslash

oe
germandbls
brokenbar
copyright
copyrightserif
copyrightsans
logicalnot
registered
registeredserif
registeredsans
degree
plusminus
twosuperior
threesuperior
mu
onesuperior
onequarter
onehalf
threequarters
Agrave
Aacute
Acircumflex
Atilde
Adieresis
Aring
Ccedilla
Egrave
Eacute
Ecircumflex
Edieresis
Igrave

lacute
Icircumflex
Idieresis

Eth

Ntilde
Ograve
Qacute
Ocircumflex
Otilde
Odieresis
multiply
Ugrave
Uacute
Ucircumflex
Udieresis
Yacute

Thorn

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O SLASH
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O E
MASCULINE ORDINAL INDICATOR
LATIN SMALL LETTER A E

LATIN SMALL LETTER DOTLESS |
LATIN SMALL LETTER L SLASH
LATIN SMALL LETTER O SLASH
LATIN SMALL LETTER O E

LATIN SMALL LETTER SHARP S
BROKEN VERTICAL BAR
COPYRIGHT SIGN

COPYRIGHT SIGN

COPYRIGHT SIGN

NOT SIGN

REGISTERED TRADE MARK SIGN
REGISTERED TRADE MARK SIGN
REGISTERED TRADE MARK SIGN
DEGREE SIGN

PLUS-OR-MINUS SIGN

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT TWO
SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT THREE

MICRO SIGN

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT ONE

FRACTION ONE QUARTER
FRACTION ONE HALF

FRACTION THREE QUARTERS

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A RING
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER ETH

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O DIAERESIS
MULTIPLICATION SIGN

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER THORN
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UNIC StdEnc Symbol
00EOD EO

00E1 E1

00E2 E2

00E3 E3

00E4 E4

00ES5 ES

00E7 E7

Q0ES E8

00E9 E9

00EA EA

00EB EB

00EC EC

00ED ED

OOEE EE

00EF EF

00F0 FO

00F1 F1

00F2 F2

00F3 F3

O0F4 F4

OOF5 F5

00F6 F6

00F7 F7 B3
00F9 F9

00FA FA

00FB FB

00FC FC

00FD FD

00FE FE

OOFF FF

2200 22
2203 24
220B 27
2217 2A
2212 2D
2245 40
2234 5C
22A5 5E
203E 60
223C 7E
0391 41
0392 42
0393 47
0394 44
0395 45
0396 5A
0397 48
0398 51
0399 49
039A 4B
039B 4C
039C 4D
039D 4E
039E 58
039F 4F

ZapfDB

Adobe glyph name

agrave
aacute
acircumflex
atilde
adieresis
aring
ccedilla
egrave
eacute
ecircumflex
edieresis
igrave
iacute
icircumflex
idieresis
eth

ntilde
ograve
oacute
ocircumflex
otilde
odieresis
divide
ugrave
uacute
ucircumflex
udieresis
yacute
thorn
ydieresis
universal
existential
suchthat
asteriskmath
minus
congruent
therefore
perpendicular
radicalex
similar
Alpha

Beta
Gamma
Delta
Epsilon
Zeta

Eta

Theta

lota

Kappa
Lambda
Mu

Nu

Xi
Omicron

Unicode Version 1.0 « External Mapping Tables

Unicode character name

LATIN SMALL LETTER A GRAVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER A ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER A TILDE
LATIN SMALL LETTER A DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER A RING
LATIN SMALL LETTER C CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER E GRAVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER E ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER E DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER | GRAVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER I ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER I CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER | DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER ETH

LATIN SMALL LETTER N TILDE
LATIN SMALL LETTER O GRAVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER O ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER O TILDE
LATIN SMALL LETTER O DIAERESIS
DIVISION SIGN

LATIN SMALL LETTER U GRAVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER U ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER U DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER Y ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER THORN
LATIN SMALL LETTER Y DIAERESIS
FOR ALL

THERE EXISTS

CONTAINS AS MEMBER

ASTERISK OPERATOR

MINUS SIGN

APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO
THEREFORE

UP TACK

SPACING OVERSCORE

TILDE OPERATOR

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER BETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER GAMMA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER DELTA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ZETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER THETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER KAPPA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER LAMBDA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER MU
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER NU
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON
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03A0 50 Pi GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PI

03A1 52 Rho GREEK CAPITAL LETTER RHO
03A3 53 Slgma GREEK CAPITAL LETTER SIGMA
03A4 54 Tau GREEK CAPITAL LETTER TAU
03A5 55 Upsilon GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON
03A6 46 Phi GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PHI
03A7 43 Chi GREEK CAPITAL LETTER CHI
03A8 59 Psi GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PSI
03A9 57 Omega GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA
03B1 61 alpha GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA
03B2 62 beta GREEK SMALL LETTER BETA
03B3 67 gamma GREEK SMALL LETTER GAMMA
03B4 64 delta GREEK SMALL LETTER DELTA
03B5 65 epsilon GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON
03B6 7A zeta GREEK SMALL LETTER ZETA
03B7 68 eta GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA

03B8 71 theta GREEK SMALL LETTER THETA
03B9 69 iota GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA
03BA 6B kappa GREEK SMALL LETTER KAPPA
03BB 6C lambda GREEK SMALL LETTER LAMBDA
03BC 6D mu GREEK SMALL LETTER MU

03BD 6E nu GREEK SMALL LETTER NU

03BE 78 Xi GREEK SMALL LETTER XI

03BF 6F omicron GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON
03C0 70 pi GREEK SMALL LETTER PI

03C1 72 rho GREEK SMALL LETTER RHO
03¢C2 56 sigma GREEK SMALL LETTER FINAL SIGMA
03C3 73 sigma GREEK SMALL LETTER SIGMA
03C4 74 tau GREEK SMALL LETTER TAU

03C5 75 upsilon GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON
03C6 66 phi GREEK SMALL LETTER PHI

03C7 63 chi GREEK SMALL LETTER CHI

03C8 79 psi GREEK SMALL LETTER PSI

03C9 77 omega GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA
03D1 4A thetal GREEK SMALL LETTER SCRIPT THETA
03D2 Al Upsilon1 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON HOOK
03D5 6A phi1 GREEK SMALL LETTER SCRIPT PHI
03D6 76 omegal GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA P!
2032 A2 minute PRIME

2033 B2 second DOUBLE PRIME

2111 C1 Ifraktur BLACK-LETTER |

2118 c3 weierstrass SCRIPT P

211C C2 Rfraktur BLACK-LETTER R

2122 D4 trademarkserif TRADEMARK

2122 E4 trademarksans TRADEMARK

2126 57 Omega OHM

2135 co aleph FIRST TRANSFINITE CARDINAL
2190 AC arrowleft LEFT ARROW

2191 AD arrowup UP ARROW

2192 AE arrowright RIGHT ARROW

2192 D5 al61 RIGHT ARROW

2193 AF arrowdown DOWN ARROW

2194 AB arrowboth LEFT RIGHT ARROW

2194 D6 ale63 LEFT RIGHT ARROW

2195 D7 al64 UP DOWN ARROW
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21B5 BF
21D0 DC
21D1 DD
21D2 DE
21D3 DF
21D4 DB
2202 B6
2205 C6
2206 44
2207 D1
2208 CE
2209 CF
220F D5
2211 ES
2215 A4
221A D6
221D B5
221E A5
2220 DO
2227 D9
2228 DA
2229 c7
222A 8
2228 F2
2248 BB
2260 B9
2261 BA
2264 A3
2265 B3
2282 cC
2283 c9
2284 CB
2286 D
2287 CA
2295 c5
2297 ca
22C5 D7
2320 F3
2321 F5
2329 E1
232A F1
25CA EO
2660 AA
2663 A7
2665 A9
2666 A8
2660

2663

2665

2666

2460

2461

2462

2463

2464

ZapfDB

AB
A8
AA
A9
AC
AD
AE
AF

BO

Adobe glyph name

carriagereturn

arrowdblleft
arrowdblup
arrowdblright

arrowdbldown

arrowdblboth
partialdiff
emptyset
Delta
gradient
element
notelement
product
summation
fraction
radical
proportional
infinity
angle
logicaland
logicalor
intersection
union
integral
approxequal
notequal
equivalence
lessequal
greaterequal
propersubset

propersuperset

notsubset
reflexsubset
reflexsuperset
circleplus
circlemultiply
dotmath
integraltp
integralbt
angleleft
angleright
lozenge
spade

club

heart
diamond
al09

all2

alio

allil

al20

al2i

al122

al123

al24

Unicode Version 1.0 - External Mapping Tables

Unicode character name

DOWN ARROW WITH CORNER LEFT

LEFT DOUBLE ARROW

UP DOUBLE ARROW
RIGHT DOUBLE ARROW
DOWN DOUBLE ARROW
LEFT RIGHT DOUBLE ARROW
PARTIAL DIFFERENTIAL
EMPTY SET

INCREMENT

NABLA

ELEMENT OF

NOT AN ELEMENT OF
N-ARY PRODUCT

N-ARY SUMMATION
DIVISION SLASH

SQUARE ROOT
PROPORTIONAL TO
INFINITY

ANGLE

LOGICAL AND

LOGICAL OR
INTERSECTION

UNION

INTEGRAL

ALMOST EQUAL TO

NOT EQUAL TO
IDENTICAL TO

LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO
SUBSET OF

SUPERSET OF

NOT A SUBSET OF
SUBSET OF OR EQUAL TO
SUPERSET OF OR EQUAL TO
CIRCLED PLUS

CIRCLED TIMES

DOT OPERATOR

TOP HALF INTEGRAL
BOTTOM HALF INTEGRAL
BRA

KET

LOZENGE

BLACK SPADE SUIT
BLACK CLUB SUIT

BLACK HEART SUIT
BLACK DIAMOND SUIT
BLACK SPADE SUIT
BLACK CLUB SUIT

BLACK HEART SUIT
BLACK DIAMOND SUIT
CIRCLED DIGIT ONE
CIRCLED DIGIT TWO
CIRCLED DIGIT THREE
CIRCLED DIGIT FOUR
CIRCLED DIGIT FIVE
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2465 B1 a125 CIRCLED DIGIT SIX

2466 B2 al26 CIRCLED DIGIT SEVEN

2467 B3 al2i7 CIRCLED DIGIT EIGHT

2468 B4 al128 CIRCLED DIGIT NINE

2469 BS a129 CIRCLED NUMBER TEN

25A0 6E a73 BLACK SQUARE

2582 73 a76 BLACK UP POINTING TRIANGLE
25BC 74 a7 BLACK DOWN POINTING TRIANGLE
25C6 75 a7g8 BLACK DIAMOND

2605 48 a35s BLACK STAR

260E 25 ad BLACK TELEPHONE

261B 2A all BLACK RIGHT POINTING INDEX
261E 2B alz WHITE RIGHT POINTING INDEX
2701 21 al UPPER BLADE SCISSORS

2702 22 a2 BLACK SCISSORS

2703 23 a202 LOWER BLADE SCISSORS

2704 24 a3 WHITE SCISSORS

2706 26 as TELEPHONE LOCATION SIGN
2707 27 al19 TAPE DRIVE

2708 28 all8 AIRPLANE

2709 29 anz ENVELOPE

270C 2C al3 VICTORY HAND

270D 2D ald WRITING HAND

270E 2E als LOWER RIGHT PENCIL

270F 2F ale PENCIL

2710 30 a105 UPPER RIGHT PENCIL

2711 31 al7 WHITE NIB

2712 32 al8 BLACK NIB

2713 33 al9 CHECK MARK

2714 34 az20 HEAVY CHECK MARK

2715 35 a21 MULTIPLICATION X

2716 36 az22 HEAVY MULTIPLICATION X
2717 37 a23 BALLOT X

2718 38 a4 HEAVY BALLOT X

2719 39 a25 OUTLINED GREEK CROSS

271A 3A  a26 HEAVY GREEK CROSS

271B 3B az27 OPEN CENTER CROSS

271C 3C al8 HEAVY OPEN CENTER CROSS
271D 3D a6 LATIN CROSS

271E 3E a’l SHADOWED WHITE LATIN CROSS
271F 3F a8 OUTLINED LATIN CRQSS

2720 40 a9 MALTESE CROSS

2721 41 al0 STAR OF DAVID

2722 42 a29 FOUR TEARDROP-SPOKED ASTERISK
2723 43 a30 FOUR BALLOON-SPOKED ASTERISK
2724 44 a31 HEAVY FOUR BALLOON-SPOKED ASTERISK
2725 45 a32 FOUR CLUB-SPOKED ASTERISK
2726 46 a33 BLACK FOUR POINTED STAR
2727 a7 a34 WHITE FOUR POINTED STAR
2729 49 a36 STRESS OUTLINED WHITE STAR
272A 4A  a37 CIRCLED WHITE STAR

272B 4B a38 OPEN CENTER BLACK STAR
272C 4C a39 BLACK CENTER WHITE STAR
272D 4D a40 OUTLINED BLACK STAR

272E 4E adl HEAVY QUTLINED BLACK STAR

502 The Unicode Standard + Version 1.0



ISOLatint ZapfDB

UNIC  StdEnc Symbol

272F 4F ad2

2730 50 a43

2731 51 ad4

2732 52 ads

2733 53 ad6

2734 54 ad7

2735 55 a48

2736 56 a49

2737 57 as0

2738 58 as1

2739 59 a52

273A 5A a53

2738 5B a54

273C 5C ab5

273D 5D as6

273E SE as7

273F 5F ab8

2740 60 a59

2741 61 a60

2742 62 ab1

2743 63 ab2

2744 64 a63

2745 65 ab4d

2746 66 a65

2747 67 abé

2748 68 a67

2749 69 ab8

274A BA, a69

274B 6B a70

274D 6D al2

274F 6F ala4

2750 70 a203
2751 7 a75

2752 72 a204
2756 76 a79

2758 78 a82

2759 79 a83

275A 7A  ag4

2758 7B ag7

275C 7C a%8

275D 7D a%99

275E 7E al100
2761 A1l al01
2762 A2 al02

Unicode Version 1.0 + External Mapping Tables

Adobe glyph name

Unicode character name

PINWHEEL STAR

SHADOWED WHITE STAR

HEAVY ASTERISK

OPEN CENTER ASTERISK

EIGHT SPOKED ASTERISK

EIGHT POINTED BLACK STAR

EIGHT POINTED PINWHEEL STAR

SIX POINTED BLACK STAR

EIGHT POINTED RECTILINEAR BLACK STAR
HEAVY EIGHT POINTED RECTILINEAR BLACK
STAR

TWELVE POINTED BLACK STAR

SIXTEEN POINTED ASTERISK
TEARDROP-SPOKED ASTERISK

OPEN CENTER TEARDROP-SPOKED ASTERISK
HEAVY TEARDROP-SPOKED ASTERISK

SIX PETALLED BLACK AND WHITE FLORETTE
BLACK FLORETTE

WHITE FLORETTE

EIGHT PETALLED OUTLINED BLACK FLORETTE
CIRCLED OPEN CENTER EIGHT POINTED STAR
HEAVY TEARDROP-SPOKED PINWHEEL
ASTERISK

SNOWFLAKE

TIGHT TRIFOLIATE SNOWFLAKE

HEAVY CHEVRON SNOWFLAKE

SPARKLE

HEAVY SPARKLE

BALLOON-SPOKED ASTERISK

EIGHT TEARDROP-SPOKED PROPELLER
ASTERISK

HEAVY EIGHT TEARDROP-SPOKED PROPELLER
ASTERISK

SHADOWED WHITE CIRCLE

LOWER RIGHT DROP-SHADOWED WHITE
SQUARE

UPPER RIGHT DROP-SHADOWED WHITE
SQUARE

LOWER RIGHT SHADOWED WHITE SQUARE
UPPER RIGHT SHADOWED WHITE SQUARE
BLACK DIAMOND MINUS WHITE X

LIGHT VERTICAL BAR

MEDIUM VERTICAL BAR

HEAVY VERTICAL BAR

HEAVY SINGLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION
MARK ORNAMENT

HEAVY SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
ORNAMENT

HEAVY DOUBLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION
MARK ORNAMENT

HEAVY DOUBLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
ORNAMENT

CURVED STEM PARAGRAPH SIGN ORNAMENT
HEAVY EXCLAMATION MARK ORNAMENT
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2763 A3 alo3 HEAVY HEART EXCLAMATION MARK
ORNAMENT

2764 A4 al104 HEAVY BLACK HEART

2765 A5 al05 ROTATED HEAVY BLACK HEART BULLET

2766 Ab a106 FLORAL HEART

2767 A7 al07 ROTATED FLORAL HEART BULLET

2776 B6 al30 INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT ONE

2777 B7 a1l INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT TWO

2778 B8 al3z2 INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT THREE

2779 B9 al33 INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT FOUR

277A BA al34 INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT FIVE

2778 BB al35s INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT SIX

277C BC al36 INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT SEVEN

277D BD al37 INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT EIGHT

277E BE al13s INVERSE CIRCLED DIGIT NINE

277F BF al39 INVERSE CIRCLED NUMBER TEN

2780 Cco a140 CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT ONE

2781 c1 ald CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT TWO

2782 c2 al42 CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT THREE

2783 c3 al43 CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT FOUR

2784 Cc4 aldd CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT FIVE

2785 c5 a145 CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT SIX

2786 cé6 al4e CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT SEVEN

2787 7 al47 CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT EIGHT

2788 c8 al48 CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT NINE

2789 c9 al149 CIRCLED SANS-SERIF NUMBER TEN

278A CA  ail50 INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT ONE

278B CB a151 INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT TWO

278C cc ai1s2 INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT THREE

278D D a153 INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT FOUR

278E CE al54 INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT FIVE

278F CF a1s5s INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT SIX

2790 DO al156 INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT SEVEN

2791 D1 al1s7 INVERSE CIRCLED 5ANS-SERIF DIGIT EIGHT

2792 D2  al58 INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF DIGIT NINE

2793 D3 ai159 INVERSE CIRCLED SANS-SERIF NUMBER TEN

2794 D4 a16e0 HEAVY WIDE-HEADED RIGHT ARROW

2798 D8 a196 HEAVY LOWER RIGHT ARROW

2799 D9  al65 HEAVY RIGHT ARROW

279A DA al92 HEAVY UPPER RIGHT ARROW

2798 DB  al6e DRAFTING POINT RIGHT ARROW

279C DC  al67 HEAVY ROUND-TIPPED RIGHT ARROW

279D DD al168 TRIANGLE-HEADED RIGHT ARROW

279E DE al169 HEAVY TRIANGLE-HEADED RIGHT ARROW

279F DF al70 DASHED TRIANGLE-HEADED RIGHT ARROW

27A0 EO al71 HEAVY DASHED TRIANGLE-HEADED RIGHT
ARROW

27A1 E1 al72 BLACK RIGHT ARROW

27A2 E2 al73 THREE-D TOP-LIGHTED RIGHT ARROWHEAD

27A3 E3 ale2 THREE-D BOTTOM-LIGHTED RIGHT
ARROWHEAD

27A4 E4 al74 BLACK RIGHT ARROWHEAD

27A5 ES al75 HEAVY BLACK CURVED DOWN AND RIGHT
ARROW

27A6 E6 al7e HEAVY BLACK CURVED UP AND RIGHT ARROW
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27A7
27A8

27A9
27AA
27AB

27AC
27AD
27AE
27AF
27B1

27B2
27B3
2784
27B5
27B6
27B7

27B8
27B9

27BA
27BB
27BC
27BD
27BE

Symbol

ZapfDB

E7
E8

E9
EA
EB

EC

ED

EE

EF

F1

F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7

F8
F9

FA
FB
FC
FD
FE

Adobe glyph name  Unicode character name

al77 SQUAT BLACK RIGHT ARROW

al78 HEAVY CONCAVE-POINTED BLACK RIGHT
ARROW

al79 RIGHT-SHADED WHITE RIGHT ARROW

al93 LEFT-SHADED WHITE RIGHT ARROW

ald0 BACK-TILTED SHADOWED WHITE RIGHT
ARROW

al99 FRONT-TILTED SHADOWED WHITE RIGHT
ARROW

a181 HEAVY LOWER RIGHT-SHADOWED WHITE
RIGHT ARROW

a200 HEAVY UPPER RIGHT-SHADOWED WHITE
RIGHT ARROW

ald2 NOTCHED LOWER RIGHT-SHADOWED WHITE
RIGHT ARROW

a201 NOTCHED UPPER RIGHT-SHADOWED WHITE
RIGHT ARROW

al83 CIRCLED HEAVY WHITE RIGHT ARROW

als4 WHITE-FEATHERED RIGHT ARROW

al97 BLACK-FEATHERED LOWER RIGHT ARROW

alss BLACK-FEATHERED RIGHT ARROW

al94 BLACK-FEATHERED UPPER RIGHT ARROW

al198 HEAVY BLACK-FEATHERED LOWER RIGHT
ARROW

al8é HEAVY BLACK-FEATHERED RIGHT ARROW

a195 HEAVY BLACK-FEATHERED UPPER RIGHT
ARROW

als7 TEARDROP-BARBED RIGHT ARROW

alss HEAVY TEARDROP-SHANKED RIGHT ARROW

al89 WEDGE-TAILED RIGHT ARROW

al90 HEAVY WEDGE-TAILED RIGHT ARROW

ald OPEN-OUTLINED RIGHT ARROW

PostScript ligatures which are not encoded in Unicode:

AE
AF

fi
fl

PostScript glyph parts which are not encoded in Unicode:

BD
BE
E6
E7
E8
E9
EA
EB
EC
ED
EE
EF
F4
F6
F7

arrowvertex
arrowhorizex
parenlefttp
parenleftex
parenleftbt
bracketlefttp
bracketleftex
bracketleftbt
bracelefttp
braceleftmid
braceleftbt
braceex
integralex
parenrighttp
parenrightex
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Symbol

F8
F9
FA
FB
FC
FD
FE

Adobe glyph name

parenrightbt
bracketrighttp
bracketrightex
bracketrightbt
bracerighttp
bracerightmid
bracerightbt

Unicode character name
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Unicode Encoding to Macintosh Character Mappings

The Macintosh associates one character set with each script system, including Roman, Greek,
Hebrew, Arabic, Japanese, Chinese, Korean and Thai. The Roman script character set is an exten-
sion of ASCIL There are two special sets in the Roman range which are based on Adobe character
sets: Symbol and Zapf Dingbats. The symbol character set is based on the Adobe Symbol set; the
Zapf Dingbats set is identical to Adobe’s.

For historical reasons, there are two Greek sets. The Greek script character set labeled GK2 below is
an extension of the Apple II Greek character set while the other, labeled GRK, is identical in reper-
toire with ISO 8859-7. The Hebrew script set is an extension of ISO 8859-8, while the Arabic script
character set is an extension of ISO 8859-6, and the Thai script character set is identical to

TIS 620-2529.

The East Asian character sets are algorithmically derived from national character sets. The Macin-
tosh Japanese script character set is based on JIS X0208. There are two Chinese scripts: Chinese and
Traditional Chinese. The Chinese script character set is based on GB 2312, while the Traditional
Chinese script character set is identical to Big 5. The Korean script character set is based on KS C
5601. The algorithms for converting between the Macintosh East Asian character sets and the
national character sets are given by the following algorithms in C code:

// given canonical JIS X0208 input of ku (row) and ten (cell)
// convert to Macintosh Shift-JIS

void RowCellToShiftJIS (char row, char cell, unsigned char* shiftJIS)

{
char rowOffset = row < 63 ? 0x80: 0xCQ;

char cellOffset = ((row % 2) ? (0x3F + (cell > 63 2 1 : 0}) : Ox3E);
shiftJIS[0] = ((row+l)} / 2 + rowOffset);
shiftJIS[1] = (cell + cellCffset);

}

// given canonical KSC 5601 input of kwu (row) and cem (cell)
// convert to Macintosh Shift-KSC

void RowCellToShiftKs (char row, char cell, unsigned char* shiftKS)
{

shiftKS[0] = row + 0xAQ;

shiftKs[1] cell + 0xAOQ;

}

// given canonical GB 2312 input of qu (row) and wei (cell)
// convert to Macintosh Shift-GB

void RowCellToShiftGRE (char row, char cell, unsigned char* shiftGB)
{
shiftGB[0]
shiftGB[1]

]

row + 0xR0;
cell + 0xA0;

]
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Note that some Macintosh characters map to two Unicode characters. These are indicated by a plus
sign between Unicode characters in the Unicode column in the table. The names shown in the
names column in the table are italicized in this case, since these are not actual Unicode character
names, but rather mnemonics for the Macintosh character.

There are also instances in which two Macintosh characters map to a single Unicode character. For
example, there are right-to-left clones of ASCII for the Arabic and Hebrew script systems that, with
the normal left-to-right ASCII, map to a single Unicode character. These two values are shown in
the table separated by a slash.
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Unicode Encoding to Macintosh Listing

UNIC ROM SYM GRK GK2 HEB
0020 20 20 20 20 20/A0
0021 21 21 21 21 21/A1
0022 22 22 22 22/A2
0023 23 23 23 23 23/A3
0024 24 24 24 24/A4
0025 25 25 25 25 25/A5
0026 26 26 26 26 26
0027 27 27 27 27/A7
0028 28 28 28 28 28/A8
0029 29 29 29 29 29/A9
002A 2A 2A 2A 2A/AA
002B 2B 2B 2B 2B 2B/AB
002C 2C 2C 2C 2C 2C/AC
002D 2D 2D 2D 2D/AD
002E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E/AE
002F 2F 2F 2F 2F 2F/AF
0030 30 30 30 30 30/B0
0031 31 31 31 31 31/B1
0032 32 32 32 32 32/B2
0033 33 33 33 33 33/B3
0034 34 34 34 34 34/B4
0035 35 35 35 35 35/B5
0036 36 36 36 36 36/B6
0037 37 37 37 37 37/87
0038 38 38 38 38 38/88
0039 39 39 39 39 39/89
003A 3A 3A 3A 3A 3A/BA
003B 3B 3B 3B 3B 3B/BB
003C 3C 3C 3C 3C 3C/BC
003D 3D 3D 3D 3D 3D/BD
003E 3E 3E 3E 3E 3E/BE
003F 3F 3F 3F 3F 3F/BF
0040 40 40 40 40
0041 41 41 41 4
0042 42 42 42 42
0043 43 43 43 43
0044 44 44 44 44
0045 45 45 45 45
0046 46 46 46 46
0047 47 47 47 47
0048 48 48 48 48
0049 49 49 49 49
004A 4A aAm 4A 4A
004B 4B 4B 4B 4B
004C 4C 4C 4C 4C
004D 4D 4D 4D 4D
004E 4E 4E 4E 4E
004F 4F 4F 4F 4F
0050 50 50 50 50
0051 51 51 51 51
0052 52 52 52 52
0053 53 53 53 53
0054 54 54 54 54
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20/A0
21/A1
22/A2
23/A3
24/A4
25
26/A6
27/A7
28/A8
29/A9
2A/AA
2B/AB
2C
2D/aD
2E/AE
2F/AF
30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39
3A/BA
3B
3C/BC
3D/BD
3E/BE
3F

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

aA
4B

ac
4D

4E

4F

50

51

52

53

54

NAME

SPACE

EXCLAMATION MARK
QUOTATION MARK
NUMBER SIGN

DOLLAR SIGN

PERCENT SIGN
AMPERSAND
APOSTROPHE-QUOTE
OPENING PARENTHESIS
CLOSING PARENTHESIS
ASTERISK

PLUS SIGN

COMMA

HYPHEN-MINUS

PERIOD

SLASH

DIGIT ZERO

DIGIT ONE

DIGIT TWO

DIGIT THREE

DIGIT FOUR

DIGIT FIVE

DIGIT SIX

DIGIT SEVEN

DIGIT EIGHT

DIGIT NINE

COLON

SEMICOLON

LESS-THAN SIGN

EQUALS SIGN
GREATER-THAN SIGN
QUESTION MARK
COMMERCIAL AT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER B
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER F
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER |
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER J
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER K
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER M
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER P
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Q
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER 5
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T

509



UNIC ROM SYM GRK GK2 HEB ARB NAME

0055 55 55 55 55 55 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U
0056 56 56 56 56 56 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER V
0057 57 57 57 57 57 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER W
0058 58 58 58 58 58 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER X
0059 59 59 59 59 59 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y
005A 5A 5A 5A SA 5A LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z
0058 5B 5B 5B 5B 5B/FE 5B/DB OPENING SQUARE BRACKET
005C 5C 5C 5C 5C 50DC  BACKSLASH

005D 5D 5D 5D 5D 5D/FC 5D/DD  CLOSING SQUARE BRACKET
005E 5E 5E 5E 5E S5E/DE SPACING CIRCUMFLEX
005F 5F 5F 5F 5F 5F SF/DF SPACING UNDERSCORE
0060 60 60 60 60 60 SPACING GRAVE

0061 61 61 61 61 61 LATIN SMALL LETTER A
0062 62 62 62 62 62 LATIN SMALL LETTER B
0063 63 63 63 63 63 LATIN SMALL LETTER C
0064 64 64 64 64 64 LATIN SMALL LETTER D
0065 65 65 65 65 65 LATIN SMALL LETTER E
0066 66 66 66 66 66 LATIN SMALL LETTER F
0066+0069 DE LATIN SMALL LIGATURE FI
0066+006C DF LATIN SMALL LIGATURE FL
0067 67 67 67 67 67 LATIN SMALL LETTER G
0068 68 68 68 68 68 LATIN SMALL LETTER H
0069 69 69 69 69 69 LATIN SMALL LETTER |
006A 6A 6A 6A BA 6A LATIN SMALL LETTER J
006B 6B 6B 6B 6B 6B LATIN SMALL LETTER K
006C 6C 6C 6C 6C 6C LATIN SMALL LETTER L
006D 6D 6D 6D 6D 6D LATIN SMALL LETTER M
006E 6E 6E 6E 6E 6E LATIN SMALL LETTER N
006F 6F 6F 6F 6F 6F LATIN SMALL LETTER O
0070 70 70 70 70 70 LATIN SMALL LETTER P
0071 71 71 71 71 FA LATIN SMALL LETTER Q
0072 72 72 72 72 72 LATIN SMALL LETTER R
0073 73 73 73 73 73 LATIN SMALL LETTER §
0074 74 74 74 74 74 LATIN SMALL LETTER T
0075 75 75 75 75 75 LATIN SMALL LETTER U
0076 76 76 76 76 76 LATIN SMALL LETTER V
0077 77 77 77 77 77 LATIN SMALL LETTER W
0078 78 78 78 78 78 LATIN SMALL LETTER X
0079 79 79 79 79 79 LATIN SMALL LETTER Y
007A 7A TA 7A 7A TA LATIN SMALL LETTER Z
0078 7B 7B 7B 7B 7B/FD 7B/FB OPENING CURLY BRACKET
007C 7C 7C 7C 7C TC/FF 7C/FC VERTICAL BAR

007D 7D D 7D 7D 7D/FB 7D/FD  CLOSING CURLY BRACKET
007E 7E 7E 7E 7E 7E TILDE

007F 7F 7F 7F 7F 7F DELETE

00A0 CA CA CA 81 NON-BREAKING SPACE
00A1 al INVERTED EXCLAMATION MARK
00A2 A2 CENT SIGN

00A3 A3 92 POUND SIGN

00A4 DB CURRENCY SIGN

00A5 B4 YEN SIGN

00A6 CB BROKEN VERTICAL BAR
00A7 A4 AC SECTION SIGN

00A8 AC c5 SPACING DIAERESIS

00A9 A9 D3 A9 COPYRIGHT SIGN

00AA BB FEMININE ORDINAL INDICATOR
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00AB c7 c7

00AC c2 D8 c2

00AE A8 D2 A8

00AF F8

00BO Al BO CF

00B1 B1 B1 B1

00B2 c3

00B3 ca

00B4 AB

00B5 B5

00B6 Ab

00B7 E1 AF

00B8 FC

00B9 1

00BA BC

00BB c8 c8

00BD cC

00BF co

00C0 CB

00C1 E7

00C2 ES

00C3 cc

00C4 80 80 80
00C5 81

00Ce AE

00C7 82 82
00C8 E9

00C9 83 83
00CA E6

00CB E8

00cc ED

00CD EA

00CE EB

00CF EC

00D1 84 84
00D2 F1

00D3 EE

00D4 EF

00D5 cD

00D6 85 85 85
00D7 B4

00D8 AF

00D9 F4

00DA F2

00DB F3

00DC 86 86 86
00DF A7 A7

00EOD 88 88 88
00E1 87 87
00E2 89 89 89
00E3 8B 8B
00E4 8A 8A 8A
00E5 8C 8C
00E® BE

O0E7 8D 8D 8D
00E8 8F 8F 8F
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a8c

98

80

82

83

84

85

86
88
87
89
8A

8D
8F

NAME

LEFT POINTING GUILLEMET

NOT SIGN

REGISTERED TRADE MARK SIGN
SPACING MACRON

DEGREE SIGN

PLUS-OR-MINUS SIGN

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT TWO
SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT THREE

SPACING ACUTE

MICRO SIGN

PARAGRAPH SIGN

MIDDLE DOT

SPACING CEDILLA

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT ONE

MASCULINE ORDINAL INDICATOR
RIGHT POINTING GUILLEMET
FRACTION ONE HALF

INVERTED QUESTION MARK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A RING
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A E

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O DIAERESIS
MULTIPLICATION SIGN

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O SLASH
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER SHARP S

LATIN SMALL LETTER A GRAVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER A ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER A TILDE

LATIN SMALL LETTER A DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER A RING

LATIN SMALL LETTER A E

LATIN SMALL LETTER C CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER E GRAVE
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00E9 8E 8E 8E 8E LATIN SMALL LETTER E ACUTE

OOEA 90 90 90 90 LATIN SMALL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
OOEB 91 91 91 91 LATIN SMALL LETTER E DIAERESIS
00EC 93 93 LATIN SMALL LETTER | GRAVE

00ED 92 92 92 LATIN SMALL LETTER | ACUTE

00EE 94 94 94 94 LATIN SMALL LETTER | CIRCUMFLEX
OOEF 95 95 95 95 LATIN SMALL LETTER | DIAERESIS

00F1 96 926 96 LATIN SMALL LETTER N TILDE

00F2 98 98 LATIN SMALL LETTER O GRAVE

00F3 97 97 97 LATIN SMALL LETTER O ACUTE

00F4 99 99 99 99 LATIN SMALL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
00F5 9B 9B LATIN SMALL LETTER O TILDE

00F6 9A 9A 9A 9A LATIN SMALL LETTER O DIAERESIS
O0F7 D& B8 9B DIVISION SIGN

00F8 BF LATIN SMALL LETTER O SLASH

00F9 9D 9D 9D 9D LATIN SMALL LETTER U GRAVE

00FA 9C 9C 9C LATIN SMALL LETTER U ACUTE

OOFB 9E 9E 9E 9E LATIN SMALL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
00FC 9F 9F 9F 9F LATIN SMALL LETTER U DIAERESIS
OOFF D8 LATIN SMALL LETTER Y DIAERESIS
0131 F5 LATIN SMALL LETTER DOTLESS |

0152 CE LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O E

0153 CF LATIN SMALL LETTER O E

0178 D9 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y DIAERESIS
0192 c4 Ab LATIN SMALL LETTER SCRIPT F

02C6 F6 MODIFIER LETTER CIRCUMFLEX

02C7 FF MODIFIER LETTER HACEK

02D8 F9 SPACING BREVE

02D9 FA SPACING DOT ABOVE

02DA FB SPACING RING ABOVE

02DB FE SPACING OGONEK

02DC F7 SPACING TILDE

020D FD SPACING DOUBLE ACUTE

0386 B6 cb GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA TONQOS
0388 B8 CE GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
0389 B9 D7 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA TONOS
038A BA D8 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA TONOS
038C BC D9 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
038E BE DA GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
038F BF DF GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA TONOS
0390 co FD GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS TONOS
0391 41 a1 81 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA

0392 42 c2 82 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER BETA

0393 47 c3 83 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER GAMMA

0394 44 c4 84 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER DELTA

0395 45 a5 87 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON

0396 5A C6 8B GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ZETA

0397 48 c7 8C GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA

0398 51 cs8 97 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER THETA

0399 49 9 98 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER I0TA

039A 4B CA aC GREEK CAPITAL LETTER KAPPA

039B 4C CB AD GREEK CAPITAL LETTER LAMBDA
039C 4D cC AE GREEK CAPITAL LETTER MU

039D 4E cb BO GREEK CAPITAL LETTER NU

039E 58 CE B4 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI

039F 4F CF B5 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON

512 The Unicode Standard + Version 1.0



UNIC ROM SYM GRK GK2 HEB
03A0 50 DO B6
03A1 52 D1 B7
03A3 53 D3 B8
03A4 54 D4 B9
03A5 55 D5 BA
03A6 46 D6 BC
03A7 43 D7 BD
03A8 59 D38 BE
03A9 57 DS BF
03AA DA AB
03AB DB BB
03AC DC co
03AD DD DB
03AE DE DC
03AF DF DD
0380 EO FE
03B1 61 E1 E1
03B2 62 E2 E2
03B3 67 E3 E7
03B4 64 E4 E4
03B5 65 ES E5
03B6 7A E6 FA
03B7 68 E7 E8
03B8 A E8 F5
03B9 69 E9 E9
03BA 6B EA EB
03BB 6C EB EC
03BC 6D EC ED
03BD 6E ED EE
03BE 78 EE EA
03BF 6F EF EF
03Co B9 70 FO FO
03C1 72 F1 F2
03C2 56 F2 F7
03C3 73 F3 F3
03C4 74 F4 F4
03C5 75 F5 F9
03Ce 66 F6 E6
03C7 63 F7 F8
03C8 79 F8 E3
03C9 77 Fo F6
03CA FA FB
03CB FB FC
03CC FC DE
03CD FD EO
03CE FE F1
03D1 4A

03D2 Al

03D5 6A

03D6 76

03F3 B4 D6
03F4 B5 cé
05B0 D9
05B1 DB
0582 DA
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GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER RHO

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER SIGMA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER TAU

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PHI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER CHI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PSI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA TONQOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
TONOS

GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA

GREEK SMALL LETTER BETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER GAMMA

GREEK SMALL LETTER DELTA

GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON

GREEK SMALL LETTER ZETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER THETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA

GREEK SMALL LETTER KAPPA

GREEK SMALL LETTER LAMBDA

GREEK SMALL LETTER MU

GREEK SMALL LETTER NU

GREEK SMALL LETTER XI

GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON

GREEK SMALL LETTER PI

GREEK SMALL LETTER RHO

GREEK SMALL LETTER FINAL SIGMA
GREEK SMALL LETTER SIGMA

GREEK SMALL LETTER TAU

GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON

GREEK SMALL LETTER PHI

GREEK SMALL LETTER CHI

GREEK SMALL LETTER P3I

GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA

GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER SCRIPT THETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON HOOK
GREEK SMALL LETTER SCRIPT PHI
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA PI
GREEK SPACING TONOS

GREEK SPACING DIAERESIS TONQOS
HEBREW POINT SHEVA

HEBREW POINT HATAF SEGOL

HEBREW POINT HATAF PATAH
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05B3 DF HEBREW POINT HATAF QAMATS
05B4 CF HEBREW POINT HIRIQ

05B5 cD HEBREW POINT TSERE

05B6 CE HEBREW POINT SEGOL

05B7 cC HEBREW POINT PATAH

05B8 DE HEBREW POINT QAMATS

05B8 CB HEBREW POINT QAMATS

05B9 DD HEBREW POINT HOLAM

05BB DC HEBREW POINT QUBUTS

05BE D8 HEBREW PUNCTUATION MAQAF
05D0 EOQ HEBREW LETTER ALEF

05D1 E1 HEBREW LETTER BET
05D1+05BC co HEBREW BET DAGESH

05D2 E2 HEBREW LETTER GIMEL
05D2+05BC cl HEBREW GIMEL DAGESH

05D3 E3 HEBREW LETTER DALET
05D3+05BC Cc2 HEBREW DALET DAGESH

05D4 E4 HEBREW LETTER HE

05D4+05BC c3 HEBREW HE DAGESH

05D5 ES HEBREW LETTER VAV
05D5+05BA c7 HEBREW VAV HOLEM LEFT
05D5+05BC c8 HEBREW VAV DAGESH

05D6 E6 HEBREW LETTER ZAYIN

05D7 E7 HEBREW LETTER HET

05D8 E8 HEBREW LETTER TET

05D9 E9 HEBREW LETTER YOD

05DA EA HEBREW LETTER FINAL KAF
05DB EB HEBREW LETTER KAF
05DB+05BC Cc4 HEBREW KAF DAGESH

05DC EC HEBREW LETTER LAMED

05DD ED HEBREW LETTER FINAL MEM
05DE EE HEBREW LETTER MEM

05DF EF HEBREW LETTER FINAL NUN
05E0 FO HEBREW LETTER NUN

05E1 F1 HEBREW LETTER SAMEKH

05E2 F2 HEBREW LETTER AYIN

05E3 F3 HEBREW LETTER FINAL PE

05E4 F4 HEBREW LETTER PE

05E4+05BC C5 HEBREW PE DAGESH

05E5 F5 HEBREW LETTER FINAL TSADI
05E6 F6 HEBREW LETTER TSADI

05E7 F7 HEBREW LETTER QOF

OSE8 F8 HEBREW LETTER RESH

05E9 F9 HEBREW LETTER SHIN
05E9+05C1 Dé HEBREW SIN SHIN DOT
05E9+05C2 D7 HEBREW SIN S5IN DOT

O5EA FA HEBREW LETTER TAV

05F2 81 HEBREW LETTER DOUBLE YOD
060C AC ARABIC COMMA

0618B BB ARABIC SEMICOLON

061F BF ARABIC QUESTION MARK

0621 C1 ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH

0622 c2 ARABIC LETTER MADDAH ON ALEF
0623 a3 ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH ON ALEF
0624 4 ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH ON WAW
0625 5 ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH UNDER ALEF
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0626
0627
0628
0629
062A
062B
062C
062D
062E
062F
0630
0631
0632
0633
0634
0635
0636
0637
0638
0639
063A
0640
0641
0642
0643
0644
0645
0646
0647
0648
0649
064A
064B
064C
064D
064E
064F
0650
0651
0652
0660
0661
0662
0663
0664
0665
0666
0667
0668
0669
066A
0679
067E
0686
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ARB

Ccé
c7
c8
9
CA
CB
cc
CcD
CE
CF
Do
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
DA
EO
E1
E2
E3
E4
E5
E6
E7
E8
E9
EA
EB
EC
ED
EE
EF
FO
F1
F2
BO
B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8
B9
A5
F4
F3
F5

F9

NAME

ARABIC LETTER HAMZAH ON YA
ARABIC LETTER ALEF

ARABIC LETTER BAA

ARABIC LETTER TAA MARBUTAH
ARABIC LETTER TAA

ARABIC LETTER THAA

ARABIC LETTER JEEM

ARABIC LETTER HAA

ARABIC LETTER KHAA

ARABIC LETTER DAL

ARABIC LETTER THAL

ARABIC LETTER RA

ARABIC LETTER ZAIN

ARABIC LETTER SEEN

ARABIC LETTER SHEEN

ARABIC LETTER SAD

ARABIC LETTER DAD

ARABIC LETTER TAH

ARABIC LETTER DHAH

ARABIC LETTER AIN

ARABIC LETTER GHAIN

ARABIC TATWEEL

ARABIC LETTER FA

ARABIC LETTER QAF

ARABIC LETTER CAF

ARABIC LETTER LAM

ARABIC LETTER MEEM

ARABIC LETTER NOON

ARABIC LETTER HA

ARABIC LETTER WAW

ARABIC LETTER ALEF MAQSURAH
ARABIC LETTER YA

ARABIC FATHATAN

ARABIC DAMMATAN

ARABIC KASRATAN

ARABIC FATHAH

ARABIC DAMMAH

ARABIC KASRAH

ARABIC SHADDAH

ARABIC SUKUN

ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT ZERO
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT ONE
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT TWO
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT THREE
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT FOUR
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT FIVE
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT SIX
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT SEVEN
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT EIGHT
ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT NINE
ARABIC PERCENT SIGN

ARABIC LETTER TAA WITH SMALL TAH
ARABIC LETTER TAA WITH THREE DOTS BELOW
ARABIC LETTER HAA WITH MIDDLE THREE
DOTS DOWNWARD

ARABIC LETTER DAL WITH SMALL TAH
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0691 FA ARABIC LETTER RA WITH SMALL TAH
0698 FE ARABIC LETTER RA WITH THREE DOTS ABOVE
06A4 F7 ARABIC LETTER FA WITH THREE DOTS ABOVE
06AF F8 ARABIC LETTER GAF

06BA 8B ARABIC LETTER DOTLESS NOON

06D2 FF ARABIC LETTER YA BARREE

06D5 F6 ARABIC LETTER AE

2010 Do HYPHEN

2011 DO NON-BREAKING HYPHEN

2012 DO FIGURE DASH

2013 DO Do Do EN DASH

2014 D1 D1 D1 EM DASH

2018 D4 D4 D4 SINGLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
2019 D5 D5 D5 SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
201A E2 LOW SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
201C D2 D2 D2 DOUBLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
201D D3 D3 D3 DOUBLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
201E E3 LOW DOUBLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
2020 A0 DAGGER

2021 EO DOUBLE DAGGER

2022 A5 B7 26 BULLET

2026 9 BC 9 a9 93 HORIZONTAL ELLIPSIS

2028 0A 0A 0A 0A 0A 0A LINE SEPARATOR

2029 0D 0D oD oD oD 0D PARAGRAPH SEPARATOR

2030 E4 FF PER MILLE SIGN

2032 A2 PRIME

2033 B2 DOUBLE PRIME

2039 DC LEFT POINTING SINGLE GUILLEMET

203A DD RIGHT POINTING SINGLE GUILLEMET
2044 DA FRACTION SLASH

20AA Ab NEW SHEQEL SIGN

211 1 BLACK-LETTER |

2118 a3 SCRIPT P

211C c2 BLACK-LETTER R

2122 AA D4 93 TRADEMARK

2126 BD OHM

2135 Cco FIRST TRANSFINITE CARDINAL

2190 AC LEFT ARROW

2191 AD UP ARROW

2192 AE RIGHT ARROW

2193 AF DOWN ARROW

2194 AB LEFT RIGHT ARROW

21B5 BF DOWN ARROW WITH CORNER LEFT

21D0 DC LEFT DOUBLE ARROW

21D1 DD UP DOUBLE ARROW

21D2 DE RIGHT DOUBLE ARROW

21D3 DF DOWN DOUBLE ARROW

21D4 DB LEFT RIGHT DOUBLE ARROW

2200 22 FOR ALL

2202 B6 B6 PARTIAL DIFFERENTIAL

2203 24 THERE EXISTS

2205 6 EMPTY SET

2206 cé INCREMENT

2207 D1 NABLA

2208 CE ELEMENT OF

2209 CF NOT AN ELEMENT OF
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220B
220F
2211
2212
2215
2217
2219
221A
221D
221E
2220
2227
2228
2229
222A
222B
2234
2245
2248
2260
2261
2264
2265
2282
2283
2284
2286
2287
2295
2297
22A5
2318
2329
232A
25C6
25CA
2660
2663
2665
2666
2713
FDFF
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B8
B7

&3

BO

BA

a5
AD

B2
B3

11

13

D7

12
FO

27
D5
E5
2D
Ad
2A
D7
D6
B5
A5
DO
D9
DA
7
8
F2
5C
40
BB
B9
BA
A3
B3
CcC
Cc9
CB
cD
CA
c5
c4
S5E

E1
F1

EO
AA
A7
A9
A8

FO

AD

B2
B3

1

13

12

11

13

12

NAME

CONTAINS AS MEMBER
N-ARY PRODUCT

N-ARY SUMMATION
MINUS SIGN

DIVISION SLASH
ASTERISK OPERATOR
BULLET OPERATOR
SQUARE ROOT
PROPORTIONAL TO
INFINITY

ANGLE

LOGICAL AND

LOGICAL OR
INTERSECTION

UNION

INTEGRAL

THEREFORE
APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO
ALMOST EQUAL TO

NOT EQUAL TO
IDENTICAL TO

LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO
SUBSET OF

SUPERSET OF

NOT A SUBSET OF
SUBSET OF OR EQUAL TO
SUPERSET OF OR EQUAL TO
CIRCLED PLUS

CIRCLED TIMES

UP TACK

COMMAND KEY

BRA

KET

BLACK DIAMOND
LOZENGE

BLACK SPADE SUIT
BLACK CLUB SUIT

BLACK HEART SUIT
BLACK DIAMOND SUIT
CHECK MARK

APPLE LOGO
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Microsoft Windows Character Sets

The Microsoft Windows character sets are sorted here by the Windows values and grouped.by
script or area of usage. EE refers to Eastern European. The numbers in the range 1250..1256 are
code page identifiers for the Windows character sets. The terms UNDF or RSRYV refer to undefined
or reserved positions in a Windows character set. TBA stands for a GCGID value to be announced.
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Unicode Encoding to PC Code Page Mappings (Greek, Cyrillic, Arabic)

IBM code page 869 is for modern Greek. IBM code page 855 is for Cyrillic (primarily Russian).
IBM code page 864 is for Arabic.

UNIC

0020
0021
0022
0023
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
002A
0028B
002C
002D
002E
002F
0030
0031
0032
0033
0034
0035
0036
0037
0038
0038
003A
0038
003C
003D
003E
003F
0040
0041
0042
0043
0044
0045
0046
0047
0048
0049
004A
004B
004C
004D
004E
004F
0050
0051
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2F
30
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32
33
34
35
36
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3B
3C
3D
3E
3F
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
4A
4B
4C
4D
4E
4F
50
51

GCGID

SP010000
SP020000
SP040000
SM010000
SC030000
SM020000
SM030000
SP050000
SP060000
SP070000
SM040000
SA010000
SP080000
SP100000
5P110000
SP120000
ND 100000
NDO010000
ND020000
ND030000
ND040000
NDO0O50000
NDO060000
NDO70000
NDQ80000
ND090000
5P130000
SP140000
SA030000
SAC40000
SAQ50000
SP150000
SM050000
LA020000
LB020000
LC020000
LD020000
LEO20000
LF020000
LG020000
LH020000
L1020000
LJ020000
LK020000
LLO20000
LM020000
LN020000
LO020000
LPO20000
LQ020000

Unicode character name

SPACE

EXCLAMATION MARK
QUOTATION MARK
NUMBER SIGN

DOLLAR SIGN

PERCENT SIGN
AMPERSAND
APOSTROPHE-QUOTE
OPENING PARENTHESIS
CLOSING PARENTHESIS
ASTERISK

PLUS SIGN

COMMA
HYPHEN-MINUS

PERIOD

SLASH

DIGIT ZERO

DIGIT ONE

DIGIT TWO

DIGIT THREE

DIGIT FOUR

DIGIT FIVE

DIGIT SIX

DIGIT SEVEN

DIGIT EIGHT

DIGIT NINE

COLON

SEMICOLON

LESS-THAN SIGN

EQUALS SIGN
GREATER-THAN SIGN
QUESTION MARK
COMMERCIAL AT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER B
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER F
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER I
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER J
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER K
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER M
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER P
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Q
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0052
0053
0054
0055
0056
0057
0058
0059
005A
0058
005C
005D
005E
005F
0060
0061
0062
0063
0064
0065
0066
0067
0068
0069
006A
006B
006C
006D
006E
006F
0070
0071
0072
0073
0074
0075
0076
0077
0078
0079
007A
0078
007C
007D
007E
00AD
00A2
00A3
00A4
00AB6
00A7
00A7
00A8
00A9
00AB
00AC

869

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
5A
5B
5C
5D
5E
5F
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
6A
6B
6C
6D
6E
6F
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
7A
78
7C
7D
7E
FF

9cC

8A
15
F5
F9
97
AE
89

855

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
5A
5B
5C
5D
SE
SF
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
B6A
68
6C
6D
6E
6F
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
7A
78
7C
7D
7E
FF

CF

15

AE

864

52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59
S5A
5B
5C
5D
5E
5F

60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
6A
6B
6C
6D
6E

6F

70
71

72
73

74
75
76
77
78
79
7A
7B
7C
7D
7E
AD
Cco
A3
Ad
DB

15

97
DC

GCGID

LR0O20000
L5020000
LT020000
LU020000
Lv020000
LwW020000
LX020000
LY020000
LZ020000
SM060000
SM070000
SM080000
SD150000
SP090000
$D130000
LA010000
LB010000
LC010000
LD010000
LE010000
LF010000
LG010000
LH010000
LI010000
LJ010000
LK010000
LLO10000
LM010000
LN010000
LO010000
LPO10000
LQ010000
LRO10000
LS010000
LT010000
LU010000
LV010000
LW010000
LX010000
LY010000
LZ010000
SM110000
SM130000
SM140000
SD190000
SP300000
$C040000
5C020000
SC010000
SM650000
SM240000
SM240000
SD170000
SM520000
SP170000
SM660000

Unicode character name

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER V
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER W
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER X
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z
OPENING SQUARE BRACKET
BACKSLASH

CLOSING SQUARE BRACKET
SPACING CIRCUMFLEX
SPACING UNDERSCORE
SPACING GRAVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER A
LATIN SMALL LETTER B
LATIN SMALL LETTER C
LATIN SMALL LETTER D
LATIN SMALL LETTER E
LATIN SMALL LETTER F
LATIN SMALL LETTER G
LATIN SMALL LETTER H
LATIN SMALL LETTER |
LATIN SMALL LETTER J
LATIN SMALL LETTER K
LATIN SMALL LETTER L
LATIN SMALL LETTER M
LATIN SMALL LETTER N
LATIN SMALL LETTER O
LATIN SMALL LETTER P
LATIN SMALL LETTER Q
LATIN SMALL LETTER R
LATIN SMALL LETTER S
LATIN SMALL LETTER T
LATIN SMALL LETTER U
LATIN SMALL LETTER V
LATIN SMALL LETTER W
LATIN SMALL LETTER X
LATIN SMALL LETTER Y
LATIN SMALL LETTER Z
OPENING CURLY BRACKET
VERTICAL BAR

CLOSING CURLY BRACKET
TILDE

NON-BREAKING SPACE
CENT SIGN

POUND SIGN

CURRENCY SIGN

BROKEN VERTICAL BAR
SECTION SIGN

SECTION SIGN

SPACING DIAERESIS
COPYRIGHT SIGN

LEFT POINTING GUILLEMET
NOT SIGN
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UNIC 869 855 864 GCGID Unicode character name
00AD FO FO Al SP320000 SOFT HYPHEN

00BO F8 80 SM190000 DEGREE SIGN

00B1 F1 93 SA020000 PLUS-OR-MINUS SIGN

00B2 99 ND021000  SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT TWO

00B3 9A ND031000  SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT THREE

00B4 EF SD110000 SPACING ACUTE

00B6 14 SM250000 PARAGRAPH SIGN

00B6 14 14 SM250000 PARAGRAPH SIGN

00B7 88 81 $D630000 MIDDLE DOT

00BB AF AF 98 5P180000 RIGHT POINTING GUILLEMET

00BC 95 NF040000 FRACTION ONE QUARTER

00BD AB 94 NF010000 FRACTION ONE HALF

00D7 DE SA070000 MULTIPLICATION SIGN

00F7 DD  SA060000 DIVISION SIGN

0386 86 GA120000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA TONOS
0388 8D GE120000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
0389 8F GE720000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA TONOS
038A 90 G1120000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA TONOS
038C 92 GO120000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
038E 95 GU120000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
038F 98 GO720000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA TONOS
0390 Al GI730000 GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS TONOS
0391 A4 GA020000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA

0392 A5 GB020000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER BETA

0393 A6 GG020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER GAMMA

0394 A7 GD020000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER DELTA

0395 A8 GED20000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON

0396 A9 GZ020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ZETA

0397 AA GE320000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA

0398 AC GT620000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER THETA

0399 AD G1020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA

039A B5 GK020000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER KAPPA

0398 B6 GL020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER LAMBDA

039C B7 GMO020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER MU

039D B8 GN020000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER NU

039E BD GX020000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI

039F BE G0O020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON

03A0 C6 GP020000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PI

03A1 Cc7 GRO20000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER RHO

03A3 CF G5020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER SIGMA

03A4 DO GT020000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER TAU

03A5 D1 GUO20000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON

03A6 D2 GF020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PHI

03A7 D3 GH020000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER CHI

03A8 D4 GP620000  GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PSI

03A9 D5 GO320000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA

03AA 91 G1180000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER 1OTA DIAERESIS
03AB 96 GU180000 GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
03AC 9B GA110000 GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA TONQS
03AD aD GE110000  GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
03AE 9E GE710000  GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA TONOS

03AF 9F GI1110000 GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA TONQOS
03B0 FC GU730000 GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS TONOS
03B1 D6 GAO10000 GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA

0382 D7 90 GBO10000  GREEK SMALL LETTER BETA

03B3 D8 GGO10000 GREEK SMALL LETTER GAMMA
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03B4
03B5
03B6
0387
0388
0389
03BA
03BB
03BC
03BD
03BE
03BF
03C0
03C1
03C2
03C3
03C4
03C5
03C6
03C7
03C8
03C9
03CA
03CB
03CC
03CD
03CE
03F4
0401
0402
0403
0404
0405
0406
0407
0408
0409
040A
040B
040C
040E
040F
0410
0411
0412
0413
0414
0415
0416
0417
0418
0419
041A
041B
041C
041D

869

DD
DE
EO
E1
E2
E3
E4
ES
E6
E7
E8
E9
EA
EB
ED
EC
EE
F2
F3
F4
F6
FA
AQ
FB
A2
A3
FD
F7

855

85
81
83
87
89
8B
8D
8F
N
93
95
97
99
9B
Al
A3
EC
AD
AT
A9
EA
F4
B8
BE
c7
D1
D3
D5
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GD010000
GE010000
GZ010000
GE310000
GT610000
GI010000
GK010000
GL010000
GMO010000
GNO010000
GX010000
GO010000
GP010000
GR010000
GS610000
G5010000
GT010000
GU010000
92 GF010000
GHO010000
GP610000
G0310000
GI170000
GU170000
GQO110000
GU110000
GO710000
SD730000
KE180000
KD620000
KG120000
KE160000
KZ160000
KI120000
KI180000
KJ020000
KL420000
KN120000
KC120000
KK120000
Ku240000
KG220000
KA020000
KB020000
KVv020000
KG020000
KD020000
KE020000
KZ220000
KZ020000
K1020000
KJ120000
KK020000
KL020000
KM020000
KN020000

Unicode character name

GREEK SMALL LETTER DELTA
GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON
GREEK SMALL LETTER ZETA
GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA
GREEK SMALL LETTER THETA
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA
GREEK SMALL LETTER KAPPA
GREEK SMALL LETTER LAMBDA
GREEK SMALL LETTER MU
GREEK SMALL LETTER NU
GREEK SMALL LETTER Xl
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON
GREEK SMALL LETTER PI
GREEK SMALL LETTER RHO
GREEK SMALL LETTER FINAL SIGMA,
GREEK SMALL LETTER SIGMA
GREEK SMALL LETTER TAU
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON
GREEK SMALL LETTER PHI
GREEK SMALL LETTER CHI
GREEK SMALL LETTER PSI
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA

GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON TONQS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA TONOS

GREEK SPACING DIAERESIS TONOS
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER 10
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER GIE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER E
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DZE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER |
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER YI
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER JE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER LJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER NJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TSHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KIJE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHORT U
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DZHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER A
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER BE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER VE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER GE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER DE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER IE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ZHE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ZE
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER Il
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHORT Il
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KA
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EL
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EM
CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EN
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041E D7 KO020000  CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER O

041F DD KP020000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER PE

0420 E2 KR020000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ER

0421 E4 K5020000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER ES

0422 E6 KT020000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TE

0423 E8 KU020000  CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER U

0424 AB KF020000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER EF

0425 B6 KH020000  CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER KHA
0426 A5 KC020000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER TSE
0427 FC KC220000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER CHE
0428 Fé K5220000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHA
0429 FA KS160000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SHCHA
042A 9F KU220000  CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER HARD SIGN
042B F2 KY020000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER YERI
042C EE KX 120000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER SOFT SIGN
042D F8 KE140000 CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER REVERSED E
042E 9D KU160000  CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER IU

042F EO KA160000  CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER |A

0430 AD KAQ10000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER A

0431 A2 KB010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER BE

0432 EB KV010000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER VE

0433 AC KGO010000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER GE

0434 Ab KDO010000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DE

0435 A8 KEQ10000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER IE

0436 E9 KZ210000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ZHE

0437 F3 KZ010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ZE

0438 B7 K1010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER I

0439 BD K1110000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHORT Il
043A C6 KK010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KA

043B DO KLO10000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EL

043C D2 KMO010000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EM

043D D4 KN010000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EN

043E D6 KO010000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER O

043F D8 KP010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER PE

0440 E1 KRO10000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ER

0441 E3 KS010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER ES

0442 E5 KT010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TE

0443 E7 KU010000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER U

0444 AA KF010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER EF

0445 B5 KHO10000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KHA

0446 A4 KC010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TSE

0447 FB KC210000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER CHE

0448 F5 KS210000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHA

0449 F9 K$150000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHCHA
044A 9E KU210000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER HARD SIGN
0448 F1 KY010000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER YERI

044C ED KX110000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SOFT SIGN
044D F7 KE130000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER REVERSED E
044E aC KU150000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER IU

044F DE KA150000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER IA

0451 84 KE170000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER 10

0452 80 KD610000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DJE

0453 82 KG110000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER GJE

0454 86 KE150000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER E

0455 88 KZ150000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DZE

0456 8A KI110000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER |
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0457 8C Ki170000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER YI

0458 8E KJ010000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER JE

0459 90 KL410000 CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER LJE
045A 92 KN110000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER NJE
045B 94 KC110000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER TSHE
045C 96 KK110000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER KJE
045E 98 KU230000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER SHORT U
045F 9A KG210000  CYRILLIC SMALL LETTER DZHE
060C AC SP080007 ARABIC COMMA

061B BB SP140007 ARABIC SEMICOLON

061F BF SP150007 ARABIC QUESTION MARK

0640 EQ SM860000  ARABIC TATWEEL

0651 F1 AX100000  ARABIC SHADDAH

0660 BO ND100001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT ZERO

0661 B1 NDQ10001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT ONE

0662 B2 ND020001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT TWO

0663 B3 ND030001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT THREE

0664 B4 ND040001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT FOUR

0665 B5 ND050001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT FIVE

0666 B6 ND060001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT SIX

0667 B7 ND070001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT SEVEN

0668 B8 ND080001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT EIGHT

0669 B9 ND090001  ARABIC-INDIC DIGIT NINE

066A 25 SM020007  ARABIC PERCENT SIGN

2015 8E SM120000 QUOTATION DASH

2018 8B SP190000 SINGLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
2019 8C SP200000 SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
2022 07 07 SM570000  BULLET

203C 13 13 13 SP330000 DOUBLE EXCLAMATION MARK
2116 EF SM000000 NUMERO

2190 1B 1B 1B SM300000  LEFT ARROW

2191 18 18 18 SM320000 UP ARROCW

2192 1A 1A 1A SM310000 RIGHT ARROW

2193 19 19 19 SM330000 DOWN ARROW

2194 1D 1D 1D SM780000  LEFT RIGHT ARROW

2195 12 12 12 SM760000 UP DOWN ARROW

21A8 17 17 17 SM770000 UP DOWN ARROW WITH BASE

2219 82 SA790000 BULLET OPERATOR
221A 83 SAB800000 SQUARE ROOT
221E 91 SA450000 INFINITY

221F 1C 1C 1C SA420000 RIGHT ANGLE

2248 926 SA700000 ALMOST EQUAL TO

2302 7F 7F 7F SM790000 HOUSE

2500 ca ca 85 SF100000 FORMS LIGHT HORIZONTAL

2502 B3 B3 86 SF110000 FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL

250C DA DA 8D SF010000 FORMS LIGHT DOWN AND RIGHT

2510 BF BF 8C SF030000 FORMS LIGHT DOWN AND LEFT

2514 co co 8E SF020000 FORMS LIGHT UP AND RIGHT

2518 D9 D9 8F SF040000 FORMS LIGHT UP AND LEFT

251C a3 a 8A SF080000 FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL AND RIGHT
2524 B4 B4 88 SF090000 FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL AND LEFT

252C c2 2 89 SF060000 FORMS LIGHT DOWN AND HORIZONTAL
2534 a 1 8B SF070000 FORMS LIGHT UP AND HORIZONTAL
253C 5 5 87 SF050000 FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
2550 cD CD 05 SF430000 FORMS DOUBLE HORIZONTAL

2551 BA BA 06 SF240000 FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL
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2554 9 9 0D SF390000 FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND RIGHT

2557 BB BB 0C SF250000 FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND LEFT

255A c8 c8 OE SF380000 FORMS DOUBLE UP AND RIGHT

255D BC BC OF SF260000 FORMS DOUBLE UP AND LEFT

2560 CcC ccC 0A SF420000 FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND RIGHT

2563 B9 B9 08 SF230000 FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND LEFT

2566 CB cB 09 SF410000 FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND HORIZONTAL
2569 CA CA 0B SF400000 FORMS DOUBLE UP AND HORIZONTAL

256C CE CE 07 SF440000 FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

2580 DF DF SF600000 UPPER HALF BLOCK
2584 DC DC SF570000 LOWER HALF BLOCK
2588 DB DB SF610000 FULL BLOCK

2591 BO BO SF140000 LIGHT SHADE

2592 B1 B1 84 SF150000 MEDIUM SHADE
2593 B2 B2 SF160000 DARK SHADE

25A0 FE FE FE SM470000 BLACK SQUARE

25AC 16 16 16 SM700000 BLACK RECTANGLE

25B2 1E 1E 1E SM&00000  BLACK UP POINTING TRIANGLE
25BA 10 10 10 SM590000  BLACK RIGHT POINTING POINTER
25BC 1F 1F 1F SV040000 BLACK DOWN POINTING TRIANGLE
25C4 11 1 11 SM630000 BLACK LEFT POINTING POINTER

25CB 09 09 SM750000  WHITE CIRCLE

25D8 08 08 SM570001 INVERSE BULLET

25D9 0A 0A SM750002  INVERSE WHITE CIRCLE
263A 01 01 01 $5000000 WHITE SMILING FACE
263B 02 02 $S010000 BLACK SMILING FACE
263C OF OF 04 SM690000  WHITE SUN WITH RAYS
2640 0C 0C SM290000  FEMALE SIGN

2642 OB 0B SM280000 MALE SIGN

2660 06 06 $5050000 BLACK SPADE SUIT
2663 05 05 55040000 BLACK CLUB SUIT

2665 03 03 §5020000 BLACK HEART SUIT
2666 04 04 $5030000 BLACK DIAMOND SUIT

266A oD oD 02 SM930000  EIGHTH NOTE
266B OE OE 03 SM910000 BARRED EIGHTH NOTES

FE7D FO AX100004  ARABIC SHADDAH ON TATWEEL

FE80 1 AX300000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC HAMZAH

FEB1 c2 AA210000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC MADDAH ON ALEF
FE82 A2 AAZ210002 GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC MADDAH ON ALEF
FE83 c3 AA310000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC HAMZAH ON ALEF
FEB4 A5 AA310002 GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC HAMZAH ON ALEF
FE85 c4 AW310000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC HAMZAH ON WAW
FEBA co AY310003 GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC HAMZAH ON YA
FEBD c7 AAD10000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC ALEF

FEBE A8 AA010002 GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC ALEF

FESF A9 AB010000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC BAA

FESO c8 AB010003 GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC BAA

FE93 9 AT020000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC TAA MARBUTAH
FES5 AA  AT010000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC TAA

FES6 CA AT010003 GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC TAA

FE9S9 AB AT470000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC THAA

FE9A CcB AT470003 GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC THAA

FEQD AD  AG230000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC JEEM

FESE cC AG230003  GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC JEEM

FEA1 AE AH450000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC HAA

FEA2 cD AH450003  GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC HAA
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FEAS
FEAG
FEA9
FEAB
FEAD
FEAF
FEB1
FEB2
FEBS
FEB6
FEB9
FEBA
FEBD
FEBE
FEC1
FEC5
FEC9
FECA
FECB
FECC
FECD
FECE
FECF
FEDO
FED1
FED2
FED5
FED6
FED9
FEDA
FEDD
FEDE
FEE1
FEE2
FEES
FEEG
FEE9
FEEA
FEEB
FEED
FEEF
FEFO
FEF1
FEF2
FEF4
FEF5

FEF6
FEF7

869

855

864

AF
CE
CF
DO
D1
D2
BC
D3
BD
D4
BE
D5
EB
D6
D7
D8
DF
D9
EC
C5
EE
DA
F7
ED
BA
E1
F8
E2
FC
E3
FB
E4
EF
E5
F2
E6
F3
E7
Fa4
E8
E9
F5
FD
EA
F6
F9

FA
99

GCGID

AH470000
AH470003
AD010000
AD470000
AR010000
AZ010000
AS5010000
AS5010003
AS5230000
A5230003
AS5450000
AS450003
ADA450000
AD450003
AT450000
AZ450000
AC470000
AC470003
AC470004
AC470002
AG310000
AG310003
AG310004
AG310002
AF010000
AF010003
AQ010000
AQO010003
AK010000
AK010003
ALO10000
AL010003
AMO010000
AMO010003
ANO010000
ANO010003
AHO010000
AH010003
AH010004
AWO010000
AA020000
AA020002
AY010000
AY010003
AY010002
AL220000

AL220003
AL320000

Unicode character name

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC KHAA

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC KHAA

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC DAL

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC THAL

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC RA

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC ZAIN

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC SEEN

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC SEEN

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC SHEEN

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC SHEEN

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC SAD

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC SAD

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC DAD

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC DAD

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC TAH

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC DHAH

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC AIN

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC AIN

GLYPH FOR MEDIAL ARABIC AIN

GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC AIN

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC GHAIN

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC GHAIN

GLYPH FOR MEDIAL ARABIC GHAIN

GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC GHAIN

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC FA

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC FA

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC QAF

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC QAF

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC CAF

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC CAF

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC LAM

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC LAM

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC MEEM

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC MEEM

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC NOON

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC NOON

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC HA

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC HA

GLYPH FOR MEDIAL ARABIC HA

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC WAW

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC ALEF MAQSURAH
GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC ALEF MAQSURAH
GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC YA

GLYPH FOR INITIAL ARABIC YA

GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC YA

GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC MADDAH ON LIGATURE LAM
ALEF

GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC MADDAH ON LIGATURE LAM ALEF
GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC HAMZAH ON LIGATURE LAM
ALEF
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FEF8 9A AL320003 GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC HAMZAH ON LIGATURE LAM ALEF
FEFB D AL020000 GLYPH FOR ISOLATE ARABIC LIGATURE LAM ALEF
FEFC SE AL020003 GLYPH FOR FINAL ARABIC LIGATURE LAM ALEF

The following code point does not have a one-to-one mapping against a Unicode character value:

XXXX 9F SM870000  kasseh
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Unicode Encoding to PC Code Page Mappings (Asian SBCS Code Pages)

UNIC 1040 1041 1043 Unicode character name

0020 20 20 20 SPACE

0021 21 21 21 EXCLAMATION MARK
0022 22 22 22 QUOTATION MARK
0023 23 23 23 NUMBER SIGN

0024 24 24 24 DOLLAR SIGN

0025 25 25 25 PERCENT SIGN

0026 26 26 26 AMPERSAND

0027 27 27 27 APOSTROPHE-QUOTE
0028 28 28 28 OPENING PARENTHESIS
0029 29 29 29 CLOSING PARENTHESIS
0ozAa 2A 2A 2A ASTERISK

002B 2B 2B 2B PLUS SIGN

002C 2C 2C 2C COMMA

002D 2D 2D 2D HYPHEN-MINUS

002E 2E 2E 2E PERIOD

002F 2F 2F 2F SLASH

0030 30 30 30 DIGIT ZERO

0031 31 31 31 DIGIT ONE

0032 32 32 32 DIGIT TWO

0033 33 33 33 DIGIT THREE

0034 34 34 34 DIGIT FOUR

0035 35 35 35 DIGIT FIVE

0036 36 36 36 DIGIT SIX

0037 37 37 37 DIGIT SEVEN

0038 38 38 38 DIGIT EIGHT

0039 39 39 39 DIGIT NINE

003A 3A 3A 3A COLON

003B 3B 3B 3B SEMICOLON

003C 3C 3C 3C LESS-THAN SIGN

003D 3D 3D 3D EQUALS SIGN

003E 3E 3E 3E GREATER-THAN SIGN
003F 3F 3F 3F QUESTION MARK

0040 40 40 40 COMMERCIAL AT

0041 a1 41 41 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A
0042 42 42 42 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER B
0043 43 43 43 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C
0044 44 44 44 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D
0045 45 45 45 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E
0046 46 46 46 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER F
0047 47 47 47 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G
0048 48 48 48 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H
0049 49 49 49 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER |
004A 4A 4A 4A LATIN CAPITAL LETTER J
004B 4B 4B 4B LATIN CAPITAL LETTER K
004C 4C 4C 4C LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L
004D 4D 4D 4D LATIN CAPITAL LETTER M
004E 4E 4E 4E LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N
004F 4F 4aF 4F LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O
0050 50 50 50 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER P
0051 51 51 51 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Q
0052 52 52 52 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R
0053 53 53 53 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER 5
0054 54 54 54 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T
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0055
0056
0057
0058
0059
005A
0058
005C
005D
005E
005F
0060
0061
0062
0063
0064
0065
0066
0067
0068
0069
006A
006B
006C
006D
006E
006F
0070
0071
0072
0073
0074
0075
0076
0077
0078
0079
007A
0078
007C
007D
007E
00A2
00A3
00A5
00A6
00AC
00AF
20A9
2190
219
2192
2193
2195
21B5
2502

556

1040

55
56
57
58
59
5A
5B
FE
5D
SE
SF
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
6A
68
6C
6D
6E
6F
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
7A
78
7¢C
7D
FF
80

DF
FD
7E
5C
1F
1C
1E
07
12
1B
1D

1041

55
56
57
58
59
5A
5B
FE
5D
SE
SF
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
6A
68
6C
6D
6E
6F
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
7A
7B
7C
7D
FF
80
A0
5C

FD
7E

1F
1C
1E
07
12
1B
1D

1043

55
56
57
58
59
5A
5B
5C
5D
5E
S5F
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
BA
6B
6C
6D
6E
6F
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
TA
7B
7C
7D
7E
80

FE
FD

1F
1C
1E
07
12
1B
1D

Unicode character name

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER V
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER W
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER X
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z
OPENING SQUARE BRACKET
BACKSLASH

CLOSING SQUARE BRACKET
SPACING CIRCUMFLEX
SPACING UNDERSCORE
SPACING GRAVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER A
LATIN SMALL LETTER B
LATIN SMALL LETTER C
LATIN SMALL LETTER D
LATIN SMALL LETTER E
LATIN SMALL LETTER F
LATIN SMALL LETTER G
LATIN SMALL LETTER H
LATIN SMALL LETTER |
LATIN SMALL LETTER J
LATIN SMALL LETTER K
LATIN SMALL LETTER L
LATIN SMALL LETTER M
LATIN SMALL LETTER N
LATIN SMALL LETTER O
LATIN SMALL LETTER P
LATIN SMALL LETTER Q
LATIN SMALL LETTER R
LATIN SMALL LETTER 5
LATIN SMALL LETTER T
LATIN SMALL LETTER U
LATIN SMALL LETTER V
LATIN SMALL LETTER W
LATIN SMALL LETTER X
LATIN SMALL LETTER Y
LATIN SMALL LETTER Z
OPENING CURLY BRACKET
VERTICAL BAR

CLOSING CURLY BRACKET
TILDE

CENT SIGN

POUND SIGN

YEN SIGN

BROKEN VERTICAL BAR
NOT SIGN

SPACING MACRON

WON SIGN

LEFT ARROW

UP ARROW

RIGHT ARROW

DOWN ARROW

UP DOWN ARROW
DOWN ARROW WITH CORNER LEFT
FORMS LIGHT VERTICAL
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2550
2551
2554
2557
255A
255D
2560
2563
2566
2569
256C
2591
2593
25A0
25CB
263C
3001
3002
300C
300D
3098
309C
30A1
30A2
30A3
30A4
30A5
30A6
30A7
30A8
30A9
30AA
30AB
30AD
30AF
30B1
30B3
30B5
30B7
30B9
30BB
30BD
30BF
30C1
30C3
30C4
30C6
30C8
30CA
30CB
30CC
30CD
30CE
30CF
30D2
30D5

1040

06
05
01
02
03
04
19
17
16
15
10
1A
14
OE
09
OF

1041

06
05
01
02
03
04
19
17
16
15
10
1A
14
0E
09
OF
A4
A1
A2
A3
DE
DF
A7
B1
A8
B2
A9
B3
AA
B4
AB
B5
B6
B7
B8
B9
BA
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
Cco
c
AF
c2
c3
c4
c5
C6
Cc7
&
c9
CA
CB
cC

Unicode Version 1.0

06
05
01
02
03
04
19
17
16
15
10
1A
14
0E
09
OF

1043 Unicode character name

FORMS DOUBLE HORIZONTAL

FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL

FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND RIGHT
FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND LEFT

FORMS DCUBLE UP AND RIGHT

FORMS DOUBLE UP AND LEFT

FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND RIGHT
FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND LEFT
FORMS DOUBLE DOWN AND HORIZONTAL
FORMS DOUBLE UP AND HORIZONTAL
FORMS DOUBLE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
LIGHT SHADE

DARK SHADE

BLACK SQUARE

WHITE CIRCLE

WHITE SUN WITH RAYS

IDEOGRAPHIC COMMA

IDEOGRAPHIC PERIOD

OPENING CORNER BRACKET

CLOSING CORNER BRACKET
KATAKANA-HIRAGANA VOICED SOUND MARK

KATAKANA-HIRAGANA SEMI-VOICED SOUND MARK

KATAKANA LETTER SMALL A
KATAKANA LETTER A
KATAKANA LETTER SMALL |
KATAKANA LETTER |
KATAKANA LETTER SMALL U
KATAKANA LETTER U
KATAKANA LETTER SMALL E
KATAKANA LETTER E
KATAKANA LETTER SMALL O
KATAKANA LETTER O
KATAKANA LETTER KA
KATAKANA LETTER Kl
KATAKANA LETTER KU
KATAKANA LETTER KE
KATAKANA LETTER KO
KATAKANA LETTER SA
KATAKANA LETTER Sl
KATAKANA LETTER SU
KATAKANA LETTER SE
KATAKANA LETTER 50
KATAKANA LETTER TA
KATAKANA LETTER TI
KATAKANA LETTER SMALL TU
KATAKANA LETTER TU
KATAKANA LETTER TE
KATAKANA LETTER TO
KATAKANA LETTER NA
KATAKANA LETTER NI
KATAKANA LETTER NU
KATAKANA LETTER NE
KATAKANA LETTER NO
KATAKANA LETTER HA
KATAKANA LETTER HI
KATAKANA LETTER HU
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30D8 cD KATAKANA LETTER HE

30DB CE KATAKANA LETTER HO

30DE CF KATAKANA LETTER MA

30DF DO KATAKANA LETTER MI

30E0 D1 KATAKANA LETTER MU

30E1 D2 KATAKANA LETTER ME

30E2 D3 KATAKANA LETTER MO

30E3 AC KATAKANA LETTER SMALL YA
30E4 D4 KATAKANA LETTER YA

30E5 AD KATAKANA LETTER SMALL YU
30E6 D5 KATAKANA LETTER YU

30E7 AE KATAKANA LETTER SMALL YO
30E8 D6 KATAKANA LETTER YO

30E9 D7 KATAKANA LETTER RA

30EA D8 KATAKANA LETTER Rl

30EB D9 KATAKANA LETTER RU

30EC DA KATAKANA LETTER RE

30ED DB KATAKANA LETTER RO

30EF DC KATAKANA LETTER WA

30F2 Ab KATAKANA LETTER WO

30F3 DD KATAKANA LETTER N

30FC BO KATAKANA-HIRAGANA PROLONGED SOUND MARK
3131 a1 HANGUL LETTER GIYEOG

3132 c2 HANGUL LETTER 55ANG GIYEOG
3133 3 HANGUL LETTER GIYEOG S10S
3134 c4 HANGUL LETTER NIEUN

3135 5 HANGUL LETTER NIEUN JIEU)J
3136 C6 HANGUL LETTER NIEUN HIEUH
3137 c7 HANGUL LETTER DIGEUD
3138 8 HANGUL LETTER SSANG DIGEUD
3139 9 HANGUL LETTER LIEUL

313A CA HANGUL LETTER LIEUL GIYEOG
313B CB HANGUL LETTER LIEUL MIEUM
313C ccC HANGUL LETTER LIEUL BIEUB
313D cD HANGUL LETTER LIEUL SIOS
313E CE HANGUL LETTER LIEUL TIEUT
313F CF HANGUL LETTER LIEUL PIEUP
3140 DO HANGUL LETTER LIEUL HIEUH
3141 D1 HANGUL LETTER MIEUM

3142 D2 HANGUL LETTER BIEUB

3143 D3 HANGUL LETTER SSANG BIEUB
3144 D4 HANGUL LETTER BIEUB SIOS
3145 D5 HANGUL LETTER 5108

3146 Db HANGUL LETTER S5SANG 5105
3147 D7 HANGUL LETTER IEUNG

3148 D8 HANGUL LETTER JIEUJ

3149 D9 HANGUL LETTER SSANG JIEU
314A DA HANGUL LETTER CIEUC

314B DB HANGUL LETTER KIYEOK
314C DC HANGUL LETTER TIEUT

314D DD HANGUL LETTER PIEUP

314E DE HANGUL LETTER HIEUH

314F E2 HANGUL LETTER A

3150 E3 HANGUL LETTER AE

3151 E4 HANGUL LETTER YA

3152 ES HANGUL LETTER YAE
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3153
3154
3155
3156
3157
3158
3159
315A
3158
315C
315D
315E
315F
3160
3161
3162
3163
3164

1040 1041

E6
E7
EA
EB
EC
ED
EE
EF
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
FA
FB
FC
Co

1043 Unicode character name

HANGUL LETTER EO
HANGUL LETTER E
HANGUL LETTER YEO
HANGUL LETTER YE
HANGUL LETTER O
HANGUL LETTER WA
HANGUL LETTER WAE
HANGUL LETTER OE
HANGUL LETTER YO
HANGUL LETTER U
HANGUL LETTER WEO
HANGUL LETTER WE
HANGUL LETTER WiI
HANGUL LETTER YU
HANGUL LETTER EU
HANGUL LETTER YI
HANGUL LETTER |
HANGUL CAE OM
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Unicode Encoding to DBCS Code Page & Asian Standards Mappings

This table provides the cross-mapping between the Unicode encoding and major East Asian
character encodings.

UGL refers to the Microsoft Universal Glyph Code, provided for reference.

948, 942, and 944 refer to IBM combined code page for DBCS languages. Code page 948 is a com-
bined DBCS code page for Traditional Chinese. Code page 942 is a combined DBCS code page for
Japanese. Code page 944 is a combined DBCS code page for Korean.

XJIS refers to a “Shift-JIS” encoding of JIS X 0208-1990, with a separable coding for JIS X 0212-
1990 extensions (codes beginning with the digit 2). AX is another Shift-JIS type of encoding for
Japanese. Shift-]JIS encodings are considered to be vendor-specific implementations of the JIS
standards, and should not be confused with the JIS standards themselves.

KSC refers to the KS C 5601 standard encoding for Korean.

The table also provides two columns of IBM GCGID identifiers. The second GCGID identifier is
provided for cases in which a single Unicode value is mapped against two GCGID values from dif-
ferent combined DBCS code pages. The prefix to the second GCGID is provided here to identify
which code page or pages the second GCGID should be associated with: K for the Korean com-
bined DBCS code page; T for the Traditional Chinese combined DBCS code page; A for general
applicability to any of the combined Asian code pages.

A few values from the Korean or Traditional Chinese combined DBCS code pages are left
unmapped in this table due to unresolved issues of character identification on those code pages.
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03I d31137 TNONVH HLAIMATVH

N ¥31137 TNONVH HLAIMATVH

OA 431137 TNDNVH HLAIMATVH

30 ¥31137 INONVH HLAIMJTVH

IvM 4311317 TNDONVH HLAIMATVH

VAA 431137 TNONVYH HLAIMATVH

O 431137 TINONVH H1AIMJTYH

JA 431137 TNONVH H1AIM4TVH

0O3A HILIFT TNONVH HLAIMATVYH

3 431137 TNONVH HLAIMATVH

03 4311371 TNDNVYH HLAIMJTVH

IVA ¥3L1137 INONVH HLAIMATVH

YA 431137 TINDNVH HLAIM4TVH

3V ¥31131 INSNVH HLJIMJITVH

V 431137 INODNVH H1AIMJTVYH

HN3IH ¥31137 INSNVH HLAIMJATVH
dN3id 4311371 TNONVH HLAIMJTVH
1N3IL ¥31137 TNONVH HLAIMITVH
A0IAR 431131 TNONVH HLAIMATVH
JN31D ¥31137 TNDNVH HLAIMATVH

rN3Ir ONVSS ¥31137 TNDNVH HLAIMITVH
rN3Ir ¥3.L137 TINDNVH HLAIMATYH

DNN3I ¥3L13T TNONVH HLAIMATYH

SOIS DNWSS 431137 TNODNVYH HLAIMJATVH
SOIS ¥31131 TNONVH HLAIMATVH

SOIS dN318 ¥31137 TNONVH HLAIMATVH
8N318 DNVSS ¥3L131 TNONVH HLAIMATVH
an3igd ¥31137 TNONVH HLAIMATVH
WN3IN ¥3.L137 TNONVH HLAIMATVH
HN3IH 1N317 ¥31137 TNONVH HLAIMATVYH
dn3ld 1N311 ¥31137 TINONVH HLAIMJTVH
1N3IL 1N317 ¥31137 TINONVH HLAIMATVH
SOIS TN3IT ¥3L137 TINDNVH H1AIMATVH
gn318 TN3IT Y3137 TNONVH HLAIMITVH
WN3IN TN3IT 431137 TNONVH HLAIMATVYH

olwreu Jajoeleys spooiun

Z#din0o

00000730
00000€30
000009A0
00000NO
00000ZNO
00000ENO
000000N0O
00000SAO
00000E0O
00000200
00000100
00000000
00000EAOC
000007AO
00000030
00000230
0000SZA0
00000ZA0
000002vO
000000VO
000000HO
00000040
00000010
00000040
00000200
00000110
00000010
00000ZNO
00000LSO
000000SO
00000290
00000180
00000080
000000NO
00000€10
000005710
000004710
00000970
00000110
00000¥170

ainoo

8400
V400
£400
9400
S400
400
€400
2400
4300
3300
a3oo
2300
4300
V300
£300
9300
S300
300
€300
€300
3400
aqaoo
2>aoo
aao00
vaoo
6000
8400
£A00
9doo
Saoo
¥aoo
€400
[delth]
Laoo
0400
4200
3000
a200
2200
4200

o6

J8A

XV

crb

SIrx

8r6

19N

4a4d
vadd
£dd4
9444
Sa4dd
Q44
€a44
¢a4d4
4244
3D4d
as44
2044
4044
VD44
£244
9244
S2dd
244
€244
[4FF|
3444
agdd
0844
ad44
vadd
6844
8444
£84d
9444
5844
radd
€444
[4:EE]
Lgdd
0g944
4vdd
avdd
avidd
ov4dd
gvdd

JINN
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NDIS NOM HL1dIMTINS

NDIS NIA HLAIMTINAS

HVvE TvDILd3A NIXNO0HE HLIdIMTINS
NOYDVIN DNIDYdS HLAIMITNA
NDIS LON HL1AIMTINd

NDIS ANNOd H1AIMTINA

NDIS IN3ID H1AIMTINA

| 31137 TNONVH HLAIAMATVYH

BUWeU J310eIeYD BPOJIUN

0800¥1DS
08005005
0B00SSINS
0BOOSLINS
0B0099INS
0800200S
08001005
00000010

Z#dibob ainoon

vais
o9i8
asis
DEIE:]
oglLs
918
valg
2400

14747

Jaegv
aiv

34eV
341V
20
aliv

54

4818

0siLs
volL8
C6Ll8

l618

4818
S5V
osie
svd
618
L6L8

cve

4818
Evee
0siL8
V2lL8
Z6L8
1618

SIrX

1818
Js8a8
0sS18
9588
Z618
L6LB

86

9344
5344
7344
€344
2344
1344
0344
Ja4d

N JINN

The Unicode Standard + Version 1.0

604



Unicode Encoding to EBCDIC Code Page Mappings

UNIC

0020
0021

0022
0023
0024
0025
0026
0027

0028
0029
002A
002B
002C
002D
002E

002F

0030
0031

0032
0033

0034
0035
0036
0037
0038
0039
003A
003B
003C
003D
003E
003F

0040
0041

0042

0043

0044
0045

0046
0047

0048
0049
004A
004B
004C
004D
004E
004F

0050
0051

0052
0053
0054

037

40
5A
7F
78
5B
6C
50
7D
4D
5D
5C
4E
6B
60
4B
61
FO
F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
7A
5E
ac
7E
6E
6F
7C
c1
2
c3
ca
c5
c6
c7
c8
9
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
E2
E3

500V1 1026
40 40
4aF  4F
7F  FC
7B EC
58  AD
6C  6C
50 50
7D 7D
4D 4D
50 5D
5C  5C
4E  4E
6B 6B
60 60
4B 4B
61 61
FO  FO
1l F1
F2  F2
F3  F3
F4 F4
F5  F5
F6  F6
F7 F7
F8 F8
F9  F9
7JA  7A
S5E  5E
ac  4C
7E 7E
6E  6F
6F  6F
7C  AE
a1
2
¢ @
c4 ca
cs 5
6 C6
a7 7
8 8
9 Q9
D1 DI
D2 D2
D3 D3
D4 D4
D5 D5
D6 D6
D7 D7
D8 D8
D9 D9
E2 E2
E3  E3

875

40
4F

7F

7B
5B
6C
50
7D
4D
5D
5C
4E
6B
60
4B
61

FO

F1

F2

F3

F4
F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

7A
5E
4aC
7E
6E
6F
7C
C1

c2
c3
ca
s
6
c7
c8
c9
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
E2
E3

GCGID

SP010000
SP020000
SP040000
SM010000
SC030000
SM020000
SM030000
SP0O50000
SP060000
SP070000
SM040000
SA010000
SP080000
SP100000
SP110000
SP120000
ND 100000
NDO010000
ND020000
NDO030000
ND040000
NDO050000
ND060000
ND070000
NDO080000
ND090000
SP130000
SP140000
SA030000
SA040000
SA050000
SP150000
SM050000
LAO20000
LB020000
LC020000
LD020000
LEO20000
LF020000
LG020000
LHO020000
LI020000
LJ020000
LK020000
LLO20000
LM020000
LN020000
LO020000
LP020000
LQ020000
LR0O20000
LS020000
LT020000
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Unicode character name

SPACE

EXCLAMATION MARK
QUOTATION MARK
NUMBER SIGN

DOLLAR SIGN

PERCENT SIGN
AMPERSAND
APOSTROPHE-QUOTE
OPENING PARENTHESIS
CLOSING PARENTHESIS
ASTERISK

PLUS SIGN

COMMA
HYPHEN-MINUS

PERIOD

SLASH

DIGIT ZERO

DIGIT ONE

DIGIT TWO

DIGIT THREE

DIGIT FOUR

DIGIT FIVE

DIGIT SIX

DIGIT SEVEN

DIGIT EIGHT

DIGIT NINE

COLON

SEMICOLON

LESS-THAN SIGN

EQUALS SIGN
GREATER-THAN SIGN
QUESTION MARK
COMMERCIAL AT

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER B
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER D
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER F
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER H
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER |
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER J
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER K
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER L
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER M
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER P
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Q
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER R
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER T
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0055 E4 E4 E4 E4 LU020000 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U
0056 E5 E5 ES ES Lv020000 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER V
0057 E6 E6 E6 E6 Lw020000  LATIN CAPITAL LETTER W
0058 E7 E7 E7 E7 LX020000 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER X
0059 E8 E8 E8 E8 LY020000 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y
005A E9 ES E9 E9 LZ2020000 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Z
005B BA 4A 68 4A SM060000  OPENING SQUARE BRACKET
005C EO EO DC EO SM070000 BACKSLASH

005D BB S5A AC 5A SMO080000  CLOSING SQUARE BRACKET
005E BO 5F 5F 5F 5D150000 SPACING CIRCUMFLEX
005F 6D 6D 6D 6D SP09S0000 SPACING UNDERSCORE
0060 79 79 8D 79 SD130000 SPACING GRAVE

0061 81 81 81 81 LAO10000 LATIN SMALL LETTER A
0062 82 82 82 82 LBO10000O LATIN SMALL LETTER B
0063 83 83 a3 83 LCO10000 LATIN SMALL LETTER C
0064 84 84 84 84 LD010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER D
0065 85 85 85 85 LE0O10000 LATIN SMALL LETTER E
0066 86 86 86 86 LF010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER F
0067 87 87 87 87 LG010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER G
0068 88 88 88 88 LHO10000 LATIN SMALL LETTER H
0069 89 89 89 89 LI010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER |
006A 91 91 91 91 L1010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER J
006B 92 92 92 92 LK010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER K
006C 93 93 93 93 LLO10000 LATIN SMALL LETTER L
006D 94 94 94 94 LM010000  LATIN SMALL LETTER M
006E 95 95 95 95 LNO10000 LATIN SMALL LETTER N
006F 96 96 96 %6 LO010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER O
0070 97 97 97 97 LPO10000 LATIN SMALL LETTER P
0071 98 o8 98 98 LQO010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER Q
0072 99 99 99 99 LRO10000 LATIN SMALL LETTER R
0073 A2 A2 A2 A2 LS010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER S
0074 A3 A3 A3 A3 LT010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER T
0075 A4 Ad Ad Ad LU010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER U
0076 AS A5 A5 A5 LV010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER V
0077 Ab Ab Ab Ab LWO010000  LATIN SMALL LETTER W
0078 A7 A7 A7 A7 LX010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER X
0079 A8 AB AB AB LY010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER Y
007A A9 A9 A9 A9 LZ010000 LATIN SMALL LETTER 2
0078 co co 48 co SM110000  OPENING CURLY BRACKET
007C 4F BB BB 6A SM130000 VERTICAL BAR

007D DO Do 8C Do SM140000 CLOSING CURLY BRACKET
007E Al Al CcC Al SD190000 TILDE

00A0 41 41 41 74 SP300000 NON-BREAKING SPACE

00A1 AA  AA  AA SP030000 INVERTED EXCLAMATION MARK
00A2 4A BO BO 5C040000 CENT SIGN

00A3 B1 B1 B1 BO 5C020000 POUND SIGN

00A4 9F 9F 9F 5C010000 CURRENCY SIGN

00AS5 B2 B2 B2 5C050000 YEN SIGN

00AB 6A 6A 8E DF SM650000 BROKEN VERTICAL BAR

00A7 B5 B5 B5 EB SM240000  SECTION SIGN

00A8 BD BD BD 70 SD170000 SPACING DIAERESIS

00A9 B4 B4 B4 FB SM520000 COPYRIGHT SIGN

00AA 9A 9A 9A SM210000  FEMININE ORDINAL INDICATOR
00AB 8A 8A 8A EE SP170000 LEFT POINTING GUILLEMET
00AC 5F BA BA EF SM660000  NOT SIGN

00AD CA CA CA CA SP320000 SOFT HYPHEN
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00AE AF AF AF SM530000
00AF BC BC BC SM150000
00BO 90 20 20 90 SM190000
00B1 8F 8F 8F DA  SA020000
00B2 EA EA EA EA ND021000
00B3 FA FA FA FA ND031000
00B4 BE BE BE A0 SD110000
00B5 A0 A0 A0 SM170000
00B6 B6 B6 B6 SM250000
00B7 B3 B3 B3 DD  SD630000
00B8 aD 9D 9D 50410000
00B9 DA DA DA NDO11000
00BA 9B 9B 9B SM200000
00BB 3B 8B 8B FE SP180000
00BC B7 B7 B7 NF040000
00BD B8 B8 B8 DB NF010000
COBE B9 B9 B9 NFG50000
00BF AB AB AB SP160000
00C0 64 64 64 LA140000
00C1 65 65 65 LA120000
00C2 62 62 62 LA160000
00C3 66 66 66 LA200000
00C4 63 63 63 LA180000
00C5 67 67 67 LA280000
00C6 9E 9E 9E LA520000
00C7 68 68 4A LC420000
00C8 74 74 74 LE140000
00C9 71 71 71 LE120000
00CA 72 72 72 LE160000
00CB 73 73 73 LE180000
00cCC 78 78 78 L1140000
00CD 75 75 75 LI120000
00CE 76 76 76 LI160000
00CF 77 77 77 LI180000
00D0 AC AC LD620000
00D1 69 69 69 LN200000
ooD2 ED ED ED LO140000
ooD3 EE EE EE LO120000
00D4 EB EB EB LO160000
00D5 EF EF EF LO200000
00D6 EC EC 7B LO180000
00D7 BF BF BF SA070000
ooD8 80 80 80 LO620000
0oD9 FD FD FD LU140000
00DA FE FE FE LU120000
00DB FB FB FB LU160000
00DC FC FC 7F LU180000
0obD AD AD LY 120000
00DE AE AE LT640000
00DF 59 59 59 LS610000
00EO 44 44 44 LA130000
00E1 45 45 45 LA110000
00E2 42 42 42 LA150000
00E3 46 46 46 LA190000
00E4 43 43 43 LA170000
00E5 47 47 47 LA270000
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Unicode character name

REGISTERED TRADE MARK SIGN
SPACING MACRON

DEGREE SIGN

PLUS-OR-MINUS SIGN

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT TWO
SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT THREE

SPACING ACUTE

MICRO SIGN

PARAGRAPH SIGN

MIDDLE DOT

SPACING CEDILLA

SUPERSCRIPT DIGIT ONE

MASCULINE ORDINAL INDICATOR
RIGHT POINTING GUILLEMET
FRACTION ONE QUARTER

FRACTION ONE HALF

FRACTION THREE QUARTERS
INVERTED QUESTION MARK

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A RING
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER A E

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER C CEDILLA
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER E DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER | DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER ETH

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER N TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O TILDE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O DIAERESIS
MULTIPLICATION SIGN

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O SLASH
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U GRAVE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER U DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER Y ACUTE
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER THORN
LATIN SMALL LETTER SHARP 5

LATIN SMALL LETTER A GRAVE
LATIN SMALL LETTER A ACUTE
LATIN SMALL LETTER A CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER A TILDE

LATIN SMALL LETTER A DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER A RING
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00E6
00E7
00ES8
00E9
00EA
O0EB
00EC
00ED
OO0EE
OO0EF
00F0
00F1
00F2
00F3
00F4
00F5
00F6
00F7
00F8
00F9
00FA,
0OFB
00FC
00FD
0OFE
OOFF
011E
011F
0130
0131
015E
015F
0386
0388
0389
038A
038C
038E
038F
0390
0391
0392
0393
0394
0395
0396
0397
0398
0399
038A
0398
039C
039D
039E
039F
03A0
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037

9C
48
54
51
52
53
58
55
56
57
8C
49
cD
CE
CB
CF
CC
E1
70
DD
DE
DB
DC
8D
8E
DF

500v1 1026 875

ac
48
54
51
52
53
58
55
56
57
8C
49
cD
CE
CB
CF
cC
E1
70
DD
DE
DB
DC
8D
BE
DF

aC
co
54
31
52
53
58
55
56
57

49
cD
CE
CcB
CF
Al
E1
70
DD
DE
DB
EO

DF
5A
DO
58
79
7C
6A

71
72
73
75
76
77
78
cc
a1

42
43

a4
45
46
a7
48
49
51

52
53
54
55
56
57

GCGID

LA510000
LC410000
LE130000
LE110000
LE150000
LE170000
L1130000
LI1110000
L1150000
L1170000
LD630000
LN190000
LO130000
LO110000
LO150000
LO190000
LO170000
SA060000
LO&10000
LU130000
LU110000
LU150000
LU170000
LY110000
LT630000
LY170000
LG240000
LG230000
LI300000
L1610000
LS420000
L5410000
GA120000
GE120000
GE720000
G1120000
GO120000
GU120000
G0O720000
GI730000
GA020000
GB020000
GG020000
GD020000
GE020000
GZ020000
GE320000
GT620000
G1020000
GK020000
GL020000
GMO020000
GN020000
GX020000
G0O020000
GP020000

Unicode character name

LATIN SMALL LETTER A E

LATIN SMALL LETTER C CEDILLA

LATIN SMALL LETTER E GRAVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER E ACUTE

LATIN SMALL LETTER E CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER E DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER | GRAVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER | ACUTE

LATIN SMALL LETTER | CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER | DIAERESIS

LATIN SMALL LETTER ETH

LATIN SMALL LETTER N TILDE

LATIN SMALL LETTER O GRAVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER O ACUTE

LATIN SMALL LETTER O CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER O TILDE

LATIN SMALL LETTER O DIAERESIS
DIVISION SIGN

LATIN SMALL LETTER O SLASH

LATIN SMALL LETTER U GRAVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER U ACUTE

LATIN SMALL LETTER U CIRCUMFLEX
LATIN SMALL LETTER U DIAERESIS
LATIN SMALL LETTER Y ACUTE

LATIN SMALL LETTER THORN

LATIN SMALL LETTER Y DIAERESIS
LATIN CAPITAL LETTER G BREVE

LATIN SMALL LETTER G BREVE

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER I DOT

LATIN SMALL LETTER DOTLESS |

LATIN CAPITAL LETTER S CEDILLA
LATIN SMALL LETTER S CEDILLA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA TONOS

GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS TONOS

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ALPHA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER BETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER GAMMA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER DELTA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER EPSILON
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ZETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER ETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER THETA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER KAPPA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER LAMBDA
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER MU
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER NU
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMICRON
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PI
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03A1
03A3
03A4
03A5
03A6
03A7
03A8
03A9
03AA
03AB
03AC
03AD
03AE
03AF
03B0O
03B1
03B2
0383
03B4
03B5
03B6
03B7
03B8
03B9
03BA
03BB
03BC
03BD
03BE
03BF
03C0o
03C1
03C2
03C3
03C4
03C5
03Ce
03C7
03C8
03C9
03CA
03CB
03CC
03CD
03CE
03F4
2015
2018
2019

037

500v1 1026 875

58
59
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
B1
B2
B3
B5
Ccb
8A
8B
8C
8D
8E
8F
9A
9B
9C
aD
9E
9F
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
BA
AF
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
CB
B4
B8
B6
B7
B9
80
CF
CE
DE

GCGID

GR020000
GS020000
GT020000
GU020000
GF020000
GHO020000
GP620000
G0320000
G1180000
GU180000
GA110000
GE110000
GE710000
G1110000
GU730000
GA010000
GB010000
GG010000
GD010000
GE010000
GZ010000
GE310000
GT610000
G1010000
GK010000
GLO10000
GMO010000
GNO010000
GX010000
GO010000
GP010000
GR010000
GS610000
G5010000
GT010000
GU010000
GF010000
GHO010000
GP610000
G0310000
G1170000
GU170000
GO110000
GU110000
GO710000
SD730000
SM 120000
SP190000
SP200000
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Unicode character name

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER RHO

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER SIGMA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER TAU

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PHI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER CHI

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER PS5l

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER OMEGA

GREEK CAPITAL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK CAPITAL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER ALPHA

GREEK SMALL LETTER BETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER GAMMA

GREEK SMALL LETTER DELTA

GREEK SMALL LETTER EPSILON

GREEK SMALL LETTER ZETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER ETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER THETA

GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA

GREEK SMALL LETTER KAPPA

GREEK SMALL LETTER LAMBDA

GREEK SMALL LETTER MU

GREEK SMALL LETTER NU

GREEK SMALL LETTER XI

GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON

GREEK SMALL LETTER PI

GREEK SMALL LETTER RHO

GREEK SMALL LETTER FINAL SIGMA
GREEK SMALL LETTER SIGMA

GREEK SMALL LETTER TAU

GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON

GREEK SMALL LETTER PHI

GREEK SMALL LETTER CHI

GREEK SMALL LETTER PSI

GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA

GREEK SMALL LETTER IOTA DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON DIAERESIS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMICRON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER UPSILON TONOS
GREEK SMALL LETTER OMEGA TONOS
GREEK SPACING DIAERESIS TONOS
QUOTATION DASH

SINGLE TURNED COMMA QUOTATION MARK
SINGLE COMMA QUOTATION MARK
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